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ENGLISH

INTRODUCTION
Thank you for choosing B&W.

Please read this manual fully before unpacking
and installing the product. It will help you to
optimise its performance.

B&W maintains a network of dedicated
distributors in over 60 countries who will be able
to help you should you have any problems your
dealer cannot resolve.

UNPACKING
(figure 1)

e Fold the carton flaps right back and invert
the carton and confents.

e Lift the carton clear of the contents.
®Remove the inner packing from the product.

We suggest you retain the packing for future
use.

POSITIONING
(figures 2 & 3)

Mount the speakers on firm dedicated stands that
place the tweeters approximately at ear level.
Bookshelf mounting is possible but allows less
opportunity for optimising the sound. The stand
or shelf used can affect the sound quality of the
speaker. Ask your dealer for advice on the best
type for your needs.

As an initial guide (figure 2):

e Position the speakers and the centre of
the listening area approximately af the
corners of an equilateral friangle.

*Keep the speakers at least 1.5m apart
fo maintain leftright separation.

e Keep the speaker baffles at least 0.5m
clear of walls.

Stray magnetic fields

The speaker drive units create stray magnetic
fields that extend beyond the boundaries

of the cabinet. We recommend you keep
magnetically sensitive arficles (television and
computer screens, computer discs, audio and
video fapes, swipe cards and the like) af least
0.5m from the speaker.

CONNECTIONS
(figures 4 & 5)

All connections should be made with the
equipment switched off.

There are 2 pairs of terminals at the back of

the speaker which permit bi-wiring if desired.
On delivery, the separafe pairs are connected
together with high-quality links for use with a
single 2-core cable. For single cable connection,
leave the links in place and use either pair of
terminals on the speaker (figure 4).

Ensure the positive ferminal on the speaker
(marked + and coloured red) is connected to
the positive output terminal of the amplifier
and negative (marked — and coloured black)

fo negative. Incorrect connection can result in
poor imaging and loss of bass.

To bi-wire, remove the links by loosening the
terminal caps and use a separate 2-core cable
from the amplifier to each pair of terminals.
This can improve the resolution of low-level
defail. Observe the correct polarity as before.
When bi-wiring, incorrect connection can also
impair the frequency response (figure 5).

Ask your dealer for advice when choosing
cable. Keep the total impedance below the
maximum recommended in the specification and
use a low inductance cable to avoid attenuation
of the highest frequencies.

FINE TUNING

Before fine tuning, double check that all the
connections in the installation are correct and
secure.

Moving the speakers further from the walls will
reduce the general level of bass. Space behind
the speakers also helps to create an impression
of depth. Conversely, moving the speakers closer
to the walls will increase the level of bass.

If the bass is uneven with frequency it is usually
due tfo the excitation of resonance modes in the
room. Even small changes in the position of the
speakers or the listeners can have a profound
effect on how these resonances affect the sound.
Try mounting the speakers along a different wall.
Even moving large pieces of furniture can have
an effect.

If the central image is poor, fry moving the
speakers closer together or toeing them in

so they point at or just in front of the listeners
(figure 3).

If the sound is too harsh, increase the amount
of soft furnishing in the room (for example use
heavier curtains), or reduce it if the sound is
dull and lifeless.

Test for flutter echoes by clapping your hands
and listening for rapid repetitions. Reduce them
by the use of irregular shaped surfaces such

as bookshelves and large pieces of furniture.

Ensure the speaker stands are firm on the floor.
If you have a carpet, use carpetpiercing spikes
and adjust them to take up any unevenness in
the floor.

AFTER CARE

The cabinet surface usually only requires dusting.
If you wish to use an aerosol cleaner, remove
the grille first by gently pulling it away from

the cabinet. Spray onto the cleaning cloth, not
directly onto the cabinet. The grille fabric may
be cleaned with a normal clothes brush whilst
the grille is defached from the cabinet.

Avoid touching the drive unit diaphragms,
especially the tweeter, as damage may result.

FRANCAIS
INTRODUCTION

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi B&W.

Veuillez lire attentivement I'ensemble de ce
document avant de déballer et de raccorder
votre matériel. Il vous aidera & obtenir les
meilleurs résultats.

B&WV entrefient un réseau de distributeurs
officiels dans plus de 60 pays ; ils sont en
mesure de vous aider au cas ol vous
rencontreriez des difficultés que votre revendeur
ne pourrait résoudre.

DEBALLAGE
(figure 1)

* Repliez totalement les rabats du carton puis
refournez |'emballage avec son contenu.

e Soulevez le carton pour le vider de
son contenu.

e Retirez |'emballage intérieur.

Nous vous suggérons de conserver I'emballage
pour une utilisation ultérieure.

POSITIONNEMENT
(figures 2 & 3)

Posez les enceintes sur des supports appropriés
afin que les tweeters se situent
approximativement & hauteur d'oreilles.
Linstallation en étagéres est envisageable

mais réduit les possibilités d’optimisation sonore.
Les supports ou éfageres ufilisés peuvent
modifier la qualité de reproduction. Interrogez
votre revendeur afin de connaire le choix le
plus judicieux.

A titre indicatif (figure 2] :

* Disposez les enceintes acousfiques ainsi
que le centre de la zone d'écoute
approximativement aux trois angles d'un
triangle équilatéral.

e Ecartez vos enceintes d'au moins 1,5 m
pour obtenir une séparation gauche/droite
suffisante.

* N'approchez jamais vos enceintes & moins

de 0,5 m d'un mur.

Champs magnétiques parasites

Les moteurs de haut-parleurs émettent un champ
magnétique parasite qui rayonne au-dela des
limites de I'enceinte acoustique. Nous vous
recommandons d'éloigner les appareils sensibles
a ce type de rayonnements (téléviseurs ef
moniteurs informatiques, disquettes informatiques,
bandes magnétiques audio ou cassettes vidéo,
cartes & puces efc.) & plus de 0,5 m du coffret
de I'enceinte.

RACCORDEMENT
(figures 4 & 5)

Toutes les connexions doivent étre réalisées
lorsque les appareils sont éfeints.



Vous disposez, a I'arrigre de I'enceinte, de deux
paires de borniers autorisant le bi-cablage. Deux
straps de frés haute qualité les relient ef vous
permettent le raccordement par un cable de
liaison standard & deux conducteurs. Si vous
adoptez une connexion & 'aide d'un seul céble,
laissez les straps en place et utilisez n'importe
laquelle des deux paires de borniers (figure 4).

Vérifiez que la borne positive (indiquée + et de
couleur rouge) est bien raccordée a la sortie
positive de votre amplificateur ef que la borne
négative [indiquée — et de couleur noire) est bien
raccordée a la sortie négative. Un branchement
incorrect procurera une image sonore de
mauvaise qualité et une perte sensible des
basses fréquences.

Pour bi-cabler, il suffit de retirer les deux straps
et d'utiliser deux cables séparés a deux
conducteurs chacun. Ils seront raccordés d'un
coté aux sorties de |'amplificateur et de I'autre
& chacune des deux paires de borniers. Ce type
de connexion augmente la résolution des défails
sonores les plus infimes. Contrélez la polarité
comme nous vous |'avons indiqué
précédemment. Avec le bicablage, un
raccordement incorrect altére également

la réponse en fréquence [figure 5).

Demandez |'avis de votre revendeur lorsque vous
choisissez un céble. Son impédance totale doit
se situer en dessous de la valeur maximale
recommandée dans les spécifications. N'utilisez
que des cébles ayant une trés faible inductance
afin d'éviter tout risque d'atténuation des
fréquences aigués.

REGLAGES FINS

Avant de procéder aux réglages fins, vérifiez
deux fois la validité des connexions ef leur
sécurité.

Eloigner les enceintes des murs réduit, en
général, le niveau des basses. Un grand espace
situé a l'arriére des enceinfes peut aussi aider

a recréer une belle impression de profondeur.

A l'inverse, rapprocher les enceintes des murs
augmentera le niveau des basses.

Quand les basses sont déséquilibrées par
rapport au reste du spectre sonore, c'est
généralement & cause de I'excitation de modes
de résonance de la piéce. Une légére
modification de I'emplacement des enceintes ou
de la position d’écoute de I'auditeur peuvent
avoir de profondes répercussions sur la maniére
dont ces résonances affectent le son. Essayez
d'installer les enceintes acoustiques le long d'un
autre mur. le déplacement de gros meubles peut
également avoir un effet important.

Si I'image centrale est vraiment pauvre,
rapprochez les deux enceintes I'une de |'autre
ou orientez-les vers un point situé juste en avant
de I'auditeur (figure 3).

Si le son est trop agressif, augmentez la quantité
de matériaux absorbants dans la piece (en
utilisant des rideaux lourds, par exemple).
Réduisezles, au contraire, si le son est étouffé
et peu vivant.

Confrélez la présence de flutter écho en frappant
dans les mains et écoutez les éventuelles
répétitions rapides du son. Vous pourrez corriger
ce phénoméne, par I'emploi de surface de
formes trés irrégulieres telles qu’une bibliotheque
ou de frés grands meubles.

Assurez-vous que les supports d'enceintes ont un
confact stable avec le sol. Si vous possédez un
tapis, utilisez les pointes pour le fraverser ef
ajustezles pour corriger les irrégularités du sol.

ENTRETIEN ET PRECAUTIONS

Pour entretenir I'ébénisterie de votre enceinte,
vous vous limiterez, en général, a un simple
dépoussiérage. Si vous désirez utiliser un produit
stocké en aérosol, pensez & oter préalablement
la grille, en la tirant prudemment vers vous.
Veillez & vaporiser le produit sur le chiffon et
jamais directement sur I'enceinte. La grille doit
étre refirée de I'enceinte, lorsque vous
souhaiterez netffoyer le fissu. Il s’entretient avec
une brosse & habits tout & fait classique.

Il ne faut jamais toucher les membranes des haut-
parleurs et en particulier des tweeters, vous
risqueriez de les endommager.

DEUTSCH

EINLEITUNG
Vielen Dank fir Ihr Vertrauen in die Marke B&W.

Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Bedienungsanleitung
vor dem Auspacken und der Insfallation des
Produktes genau durch. Dies wird lhnen bei der
optimalen Nutzung lhres Systems helfen.

B&W liefert in Gber 60 Lander und verfigt tber
ein weites Netz erfahrener Distributoren, die
lhnen weiterhelfen, auch wenn der Handler Ihr
Problem nicht [6sen kann.

AUSPACKEN
(Abb. (figure) 1)

e Klappen Sie die Karfonlaschen nach hinten
und drehen Sie Karton samt Inhalt um.

e Ziehen Sie den Karton vom Inhalt ab.
e Entfernen Sie die Innenverpackung vom Gerét.

Wir empfehlen, die Verpackung fir einen
eventuellen spateren Transport aufzubewahren.

POSITIONIERUNG
(Abb. (figure] 2 & 3)

Setzen Sie die Lautsprecher auf stabile, fir sie
geeignete Fife. Achten Sie darauf, dab sich die
Hochténer ungeféhr in Ohrhhe befinden. Beim
Einsafz als Regallautsprecher ist eine
Klangoptimierung nur in begrenztem Mabe
méglich. Die FiPe bzw. das Regal kénnen die
Klangqualitét der Lautsprecher beeinflussen.
Lassen Sie sich diesbeziglich von lhrem
autorisierten Fachhandler beraten.

Hier einige grundséizliche Hinweise

(Abb. (figure] 2):

e Die Lautsprecher und das Hérzentrum sollten
ein gleichseitiges Dreieck bilden.

® Der Abstand zwischen den Lautsprechern sollte
mindestens 1,5 m betragen, um eine exakte
Stereokanaltrennung zu gewdhrleisten.

o Stellen Sie sicher, daB der Abstand zwischen
Wand und Frontblenden der Lautsprecher
mindestens 0,5 m betragt.

Magnetische Streufelder

Die Lautsprechersysteme erzeugen magnetische
Streufelder, die tber die Gehdusegrenzen
hinaus wirken. Wir empfehlen, bei magnetisch
empfindlichen Artikeln (Fernseh- und
Computerbildschirmen, Disketten, Audio- und
Videobdndern, Computerkarten usw.) einen
Mindestabstand von 0,5 m zum Lautsprecher
zu bewahren.

ANSCHLIESSEN DER LAUTSPRECHER
(Abb. (figure] 4 & 5)

Alle Gerate sollten beim AnschlieBen
abgeschaltet sein.



Auf der Rickseite jedes Lautsprechers befinden
sich zwei Paar AnschluBklemmen, wodurch
Bi-Wiring-Anwendungen méglich sind. Bei der
Lieferung sind beide Paare iber qualitativ
hochwertige Briicken verbunden. Fiir den
einfachen Kabelanschluf lassen Sie die Bricken
in ihrer Position und nutzen die
AnschluPklemmenpaare am Lautsprecher

(Abb. (figure] 4).

SchlieBen Sie die rote und mit + markierte
positive Lautsprecheranschlubklemme an die
positive AnschluBklemme des Verstérkers an
und verbinden Sie die negative -, schwarze)
AnschluPklemme mit der negativen
AnschluBklemme des Verstérkers. Die falsche
Polaritat kann zu einem schlechten Klang und
BafBverlusten fihren.

Nutzen Sie die Lautsprecher fir Bi-Wiring-
Anwendungen, dann I&sen Sie einfach die
Kappen der AnschluBklemmen und entfernen die
Briicken. Verwenden Sie separate Kabel von den
VerstérkeranschluBklemmen zu jedem
LautsprecheranschluBklemmenpaar. Dies kann die
Wiedergabe im BaBbereich verbessern. Bei Bi-
Wiring-Anwendungen ist es besonders wichtig,
auf die korrekte Polaritét zu achten, um
beispielsweise den Frequenzgang jedes
Lautsprechers aufrechtzuerhalten (Abb. (figure) 5).

Lassen Sie sich bei der Auswahl der Kabel von
lhrem autorisierten Fachhandler beraten. Die
Gesamtimpedanz sollte unterhalb der in den
Technischen Daten angegebenen maximalen
Kabelimpedanz liegen. Insbesondere sollte das
zum Hochténer fihrende Kabel eine geringe
Induktivitat besitzen, da sehr hohe Téne sonst
gedampft werden.

FEINABSTIMMUNG

Bevor Sie mit der Feinabstimmung der Installation
beginnen, Uberprifen Sie noch einmal die
Polaritat. Vergewissern Sie sich auBerdem, daf3
alle Kabel korrekt angeschlossen sind.

Ist das BaBniveau zu hoch, sollten die lautsprecher
weiter von den Wénden entfernt aufgestellt
werden. Weiterhin kann ein Zwischenraum hinter
den Lautsprechern einen Eindruck der Tiefe
erzeugen. Zur Verstarkung der BaPwiedergabe
ist der Abstand zwischen Llautsprecher und
Wand zu verringern.

Steht das BaBniveau nicht im Einklang mit der
Frequenz, so ist dies auf starke Resonanzen im
Raum zuriickzufihren. Selbst kleinste Anderungen
bei der Lautsprecherpositionierung bzw. in der
Horerposition kénnen eine erhebliche Wirkung
auf die wahrgenommene Klangqualitét haben.
So andert sich die Klangqualitat beispielsweise,
wenn die Llautsprecher an eine andere Wand
gestellt werden. Auch das Umstellen von grofen
Mébelsticken kann erhebliche Auswirkungen

haben.

Ist das Klangbild in der Mitte schlecht, stellen Sie
die Lautsprecher néher zusammen oder schrag

auf, so dab sie in Richtung Horbereich zeigen
[Abb. (figure] 3).

Ist der Klang zu schrill, hilft die Verwendung
weicher Einrichtungsgegensténde wie z.B.
schwerer Vorhange. Umgekehrt sollte man bei
dumpfem, leblosem Klang die Verwendung
solcher Einrichtungsgegensténde auf ein
Minimum reduzieren.

Prifen Sie den Raum auf Mehrfachechos.
Klatschen Sie in die Hande und héren Sie, ob
Echos auftrefen. Diese Echos kénnen den Klang
verschlechtern. Hilfreich sind hier unregelméfige
Oberfléchen wie z.B. Regale oder grofie

Mébelstiicke.

Die Lautsprecherfifbe missen fest auf dem Boden
stehen. Liegt unter den Lautsprechern
Teppich(boden), verwenden Sie entsprechende,
durch den Teppich durchgehende Spikes und
richten diese so aus, daB alle Unebenheiten des
Bodens ausgeglichen werden.

PFLEGE

In der Regel genigt zur Reinigung des Gehduses
ein Staubtuch. Bei Verwendung eines Aerosol-
Reinigers enffernen Sie vor dem Reinigen
zunéchst vorsichtig die Blende vom Gehéuse.
Sprihen Sie den Reiniger auf ein Tuch, niemals
direkt auf das Gehéuse. Der Blendenstoff kann
nach dem Entfernen der Blende mit einer
normalen Kleiderbiirste gesdubert werden.

Berihren Sie auf keinen Fall die Lautsprecher-
systeme (vor allem nicht den Hochténer), da dies
zu Beschadigungen fihren kann.

ESPANOL

INTRODUCCION
Gracias por elegir B&W.

Le rogamos que lea cuidadosamente este
manual antes de desembalar e instalar el
producto ya que ello le ayudaré a opfimizar los
resulfados proporcionados por este dltimo.

B&W posee una red de distribuidores altamente
cualificados y motivados en més de 60 paises
que podrén ayudarle en la resolucion de
cualquier problema que su detallista no pueda
solucionar.

DESEMBALAJE
(figura 1)

e Doble hacia atras las aletas de la caja de
cartén del embalaje e invierfa este Gltimo
junfo con su confenido.

e levante la caja de cartén hasta que su
contenido quede depositado en el suelo.

e libere el producto de su embalaje interno.

Le sugerimos que guarde el embalaje para un
uso futuro.

COLOCACION
(figuras 2 & 3)

Ubique las cajas acisticas sobre soportes
especificos firmemente instalados de manera que
los altavoces de agudos estén al mismo nivel
que sus ofdos en la posicién de escucha. El
monfaje en estanterias es también posible pero
reduce las probabilidades de optimizar el
sonido. El pie o estanteria que utilice puede
afectar la calidad sonora de la caja acistica.
Consulte con su defallista para que le oriente
sobre el fipo y modelo que mejor se adapte a
sus necesidades.

A modo de guia baésica (figura 2):

* Coloque las cajas acusticas y el centro del
area de escucha de modo que coincidan
aproximadamente con los vérfices de un
friangiulo equildtero.

e Distancie las cajas acusticas entre si un minimo
de 1,5 m para mantener la separacién entre
los canales izquierdo y derecho.

e Separe un minimo de 0,5 m las zonas laterales
y posterior de sus cajas acUsticas de las
paredes de la sala.

Campos magnéticos dispersos

Los altavoces contenidos en las cajas acisticas
generan campos magnéticos dispersos que se
extienden mdés allé de las fronteras del recinto.
Le recomendamos que aleje los objetos
magnéticamente sensibles (pantallas de
television, monitores de ordenador, discos
flexibles, cintas de audio y video, farjefas con
banda magnética y cosas por el estilo] al menos
0,5 m de la caja actstica.



CONEXIONES
(figuras 4 & 5)

Todas las conexiones deben realizarse con el
equipo desconectado.

Hay dos pares de terminales en la zona posterior
de la caja acistica que permiten, en caso de
que usted asi lo desee, la conexion en
bicableado. Las cajas actsticas se sirven de
fabrica con los ferminales correspondientes a
cada par unidos con puentes de alta calidad
para facilitar la conexién de las mismas con un
nico cable de dos conductores (figura 4).

Asegurese de que el terminal positivo de cada
caja aclstica (marcado “+" y de color rojo) es
conectado al correspondiente terminal positivo
del amplificador y el terminal negativo [marcado
="y de color negro) al negativo. Una conexién
incorrecta puede originar una imagen acUstica
pobre y una pérdida de graves.

Para la conexion en bicableado, quite los
puentes aflojando las tuercas de los terminales
de conexién y utilice un cable de dos
conductores para unir el amplificador a cada
uno de los dos pares de terminales de la caja.
Compruebe que las polaridades son las
correctas tal y como se indica en el apartado
anterior. Cuando proceda a la conexién en
bicableado, una operacién incorrecta puede
incluso perjudicar la respuesta en frecuencia de
la caja (figura 5).

Consulte con un distribuidor especializado a la
hora de elegir el cable de conexion. Procure
que la impedancia total sea inferior a la cifra
maxima recomendada para sus cajas aclsticas
y utilice un cable de baja impedancia para
evitar que se produzcan atenuaciones en las
frecuencias mas altas.

AJUSTE FINO

Antes de proceder al ajuste fino, verifique
cuidadosamente que todas las conexiones de la
instalacion son correctas y seguras.

Cada vez que aumente la separaciéon entre las
cajas acusticas y las paredes laterales vy
posterior de la habitacion se reducira el nivel
general de graves. El espacio situado defrds de
las cajas también contribuye a crear una
sensacion de profundidad. Por el contrario, si
acerca las cajas actsticas a las paredes el nivel
de graves aumentard.

Si la respuesta en graves se desestabiliza a
menudo, se debe generalmente a la excitacion
de modos de resonancia en la habitacion de
escucha. Incluso pequefios cambios en la
posicion de las cajas acisticas o los oyentes
pueden fener un profundo efecto en la manera
en que dichas resonancias afecten al sonido.
Intente colocar las cajas actsticas a lo largo de
una pared diferente. El cambio de posicion de
muebles y objefos de gran tamafio presentes en
la habitacién también puede modificar el sonido.

Si la imagen central es pobre, intente acercar
las cajas acisticas entre si o inclinelas de
manera que apunten hacia los oyentes o estén
encaradas hacia ellos [figura 3).

Si el sonido es demasiado chillén, aumente la
cantidad de materiales blandos (generalmente
fonoabsorbentes) presentes en la habitacion
(utilice, por ejemplo, cortinas més pesadas).
Por el contrario, reduzca la presencia de los
citados materiales si el sonido es apagado y
carente de vida.

Compruebe si en la habitacion de escucha hay
eco flotante aplaudiendo rapidamente y
escuchando a continuacién para detfectar si se
producen repeficiones répidas de los aplausos.
Para reducir dicho eco, utilice superficies de
forma irregular, como por ejemplo estanterias y
muebles de gran tamafio.

Aseglrese de que las cajas acUsticas descansan
firmemente sobre el suelo de la habitacion de
escucha. En caso de que tenga instalada una
alfombra, utilice puntas de desacoplo
penefrantes y ajistelas procurando no daiiar la
alfombra.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Por lo general, la superficie del recinto acistico
solo requiere, para su limpieza, una simple
gamuza suave. En caso de que desee utilizar un
limpiador de fipo aerosol, extraiga en primer
lugar la rejilla protectora y a continuacién rocie
la gamuza de limpieza, nunca directamente
sobre el recinto. Mientras esté fuera de la caija,
la rejilla puede limpiarse con un cepillo normal
para la ropa.

Evite focar los altavoces, en particular el tweeter,
ya que podria dafarlos.

PORTUGUES

INTRODUCAO
Gratos pela sua escolha da B&W.

Leia por favor a tofalidade deste manual antes
de desembalar e instalar o produto. Ele vai
ajudar na optimizagdo do nivel de desempenho.

A B&W mantém uma rede prépria de
distribuidores em mais de 60 paises que podem
ajudar no caso do aparecimento de qualquer
problema que o seu revendedor ndo possa
solucionar.

DESEMBALAGEM
(figura 1)

*Dobre as abas da caixa fotalmente para
fora e inverta-a juntamente com o contetdo.

e levante a caixa, deixando o contetdo
no chéo.

®Remova a embalagem interior
do equipamento.

Sugerimos que guarde a embalagem para
utilizacdo futura.

COLOCACAO
(figuras 2 & 3)

Coloque as colunas em sélidos suportes
proprios, de forma a que os tweeters fiquem
aproximadamente ao nivel dos ouvidos.

A colocacdo em prateleira é também possivel,
mas oferece menos possibilidades para
optimizag&@o do som. O suporte ou a prateleira
utilizados podem afectar o desempenho sénico
da coluna. Consulte o seu revendedor sobre o
modelo mais adequado s suas necessidades.

Para inicio de instalagdo (figura 2):

* Coloque as colunas e o cenfro da area
de audigdo numa posi¢do que corresponda
aproximadamente aos vértices de um
triangulo equilétero.

® Coloque as colunas a pelo menos 1,5 metros
uma da outra de forma a manter a separagdo
enfre os canais esquerdo e direito.

* Mantenha a caixa das colunas a pelo
menos meio mefro das paredes.

Campos magnéticos parasitas

Os dltifalantes das colunas criam campos
magnéticos parasitas que se estendem para la
dos limites da caixa. Recomendamos que
mantenha os equipamentos sensiveis a campos
magnéticos [ecrds de TV e de computadores,
discos de computador, fitas de dudio e video,
etc.) afastados pelo menos 50 cm da coluna.

LIGACOES
(figuras 4 & 5)

Todas as ligagdes devem ser efectuadas com o
equipamenfo desligado.



Existem 2 pares de terminais na parte posterior
da coluna que permitem a bi-cablagem quando
prefendido. Na origem, os pares separados sdo
ligados em conjunto através de ligadores de
alta-qualidade para permitir a utilizagdo de
cabo de 2 condutores. Para uma ligagdo
simples, deixe os ligadores em posicdo e ufilize
qualquer um dos pares de terminais de ligagdo
(figura 4).

Assegure-se de que o ferminal positivo da coluna
[marcado com + e de cor vermelha) é ligado &
saida positiva do amplificador e o negativo
(marcado com — e de cor prefa) ao negativo.

A ligag&o com polaridade invertida pode
resultar numa imagem pouco definida e fraco
ganho de baixos.

Para efectuar a bi-cablagem, retire os ligadores
metdlicos desapertando os bornes e utilize um
cabo de 2 condutores do amplificador para
cada par de terminais da coluna. Isto podera
melhorar a resolucdo nos detalhes de nivel

mais baixo. Observe como anteriormente a
polaridade correcta das ligagdes. A ligagdo
incorrecta na bi-cablagem pode também levar a
desequilibrios na resposta de frequéncias
(figura 5).

Consulte o seu revendedor sobre a escolha do
cabo adequado. Mantenha a impedéncia fofal
abaixo do méximo recomendado nas
caracteristicas e utilize um cabo de baixa
induténcia para evitar a atenuagdo nas
frequéncias mais altas.

AJUSTE FINO

Antes de efectuar o ajuste fino, volte a verificar
se fodas as ligagdes estdo correctas e seguras.

O afastamento das colunas em relacdo as
paredes reduz o nivel geral de baixos. O
espago afrés das colunas ajuda fambém a criar
uma sensacdo de profundidade. Por outro lado,
a aproximagdo das colunas & parede aumenta o
nivel dos baixos.

Se o baixo ndo estd equilibrado isso deve-se
normalmente & excitacdo das ressondncias da
sala. Mesmo as pequenas alteracdes na
posicdo das colunas ou dos ouvintes podem

ter um efeito profundo na forma como estas
ressonancias afectam o som. Experimente
efectuar a montagem junto a uma outra parede.
Mesmo a deslocagdo de grandes pegas de
mobiliario pode afectar a resposta de
frequéncias.

Se a imagem central for fraca, tente melhorar
colocando as colunas um pouco mais préximas
ou virando-as um pouco para o interior de forma
a que apontem para a zona de audi¢do, ou um
pouco para a frente desta (figura 3).

Se o som for demasiado agressivo, aumente a
quantidade de mobiliario macio existente na
sala (utilize por exemplo cortinas mais pesadas),
ou reduza-a se o som for macilento e sem vida.

Verifique a existéncia de eco batendo as palmas
e escutando a sua rapida repeficdo. Reduza-o
com a utilizagdo de superficies irregulares como
as prateleiras e grandes pegas de mobiliario.

Assegure-se que os suportes estdo firmemente
apoiados no soalho. Se tiver uma carpete,
utilize espigdes e ajuste-os de forma a
compensar qualquer desnivel do solo.

CUIDADOS POSTERIORES

A superficie da caixa apenas necessita
normalmente de limpeza do pé. Se prefender
utilizar um produto de limpeza em aerossol,
refire em primeiro lugar a grelha afastando-a
suavemente da coluna. Cologue o spray no
pano de limpeza, e ndo directamente sobre a
coluna. A grelha poderd ser limpa com uma
escova macia depois de retirada da caixa.

Evite tocar nos alfifalantes, especialmente no
de agudos, pois poderd provocar danos.

ITALIANO

INTRODUZIONE
Grazie per aver scelto B&W.

Vi preghiamo di leggere questo manuale prima
di sballare e istallare il prodotto. Questo vi
aiutera ad oftenere le migliori prestazioni.

B&W ha una rete di distributori in piv di

60 paesi che saranno in grado di assistervi nel
caso in cui aveste dei problemi che il vostro
rivenditore non pud risolvere.

SBALLAGGIO
(figura 1)

e Ripiegate i lembi dell'imballo e capovolgete
la scatola e il contenuto.

e Sollevate la scatola vuota.
e Togliete |'imballaggio interno dal prodotto.

Vi consigliamo di conservare la scatola
d'imballaggio per un utilizzo futuro.

POSIZIONAMENTO
(figure 2 & 3)

Istallate i diffusori su appositi stand la cui
altezza posizioni il tweeter approssimativamente
all’altezza dell’orecchio. Il posizionamento a
scaffale & possibile ma consente minori
opportunita di oftimizzare il suono. Lo sfand o lo
scaffale utilizzato pud condizionare la resa
sonora. Chiedete al vostro rivenditore il modello
piU adeguato alle vostre esigenze.

Come guida iniziale (figura 2):

¢ Collocate gli altoparlanti in modo che con il
centro della zona d'ascolto formino gli angoli
di un triangolo equilatero.

e o distanza tra i diffusori deve essere di
1,5 m al fine di oftenere una corretta
separazione stereo.

e Collocate i diffusori alla distanza di almeno
0,5 m dalle pareti.

Campi magnetici dispersi

Le unita altoparlanti creano campi magnetici
dispersi che si estendono al di la del cabinet.
Vi raccomandiamo di tenere lontani i prodotfi
sensibili ai campi magnetici (televisori, schermi
per computer, dischi per computer, tessere
magnetiche, nastri audio e video e simili),
almeno a 0,5 m dal diffusore.

COLLEGAMENTI
(figure 4 & 5)

Tutti i collegamenti dovrebbero essere fatti a
impianto spento.

Ci sono due coppie di terminali sulla parte
posteriore di ogni diffusore, che consentono il bi-
wiring nel caso si volesse effeftuare. Alla
consegna, enframbe le coppie dei terminali sono
collegate insieme da ponticelli di alta qualita per
un utilizzo con singolo cavo bipolare. Per il
collegamento a cavo singolo, lasciate i ponficelli
ed utilizzate enframbe le coppie di terminali sul

diffusore (figura 4).



Assicuratevi che il terminale positivo sul diffusore
[marcato + e colorato in rosso) sia collegato al
terminale di uscita positivo dell'amplificatore e il
negativo (marcato — e colorato in nero) al
negativo. Un collegamento errato pud dar luogo
ad un'immagine scadente e una perdita di
bassi.

Per effettuare il bi-wiring allentate semplicemente
i cappellofti dei terminali e rimuovete i ponticelli
e utilizzate un cavo bipolare separato che
colleghi i terminali dell’amplificatore a ogni
coppia dei terminali del diffusore. l'uso di cavi
separati pud migliorare la riproduzione dei
minimi dettagli. Osservate la correfta polarita
come prima. Durante il bi-wiring, un
collegamento errato pud anche alterare la
risposta in frequenza (figura 5).

Chiedete consiglio al vostro rivenditore sulla
scelta dei cavi. Controllate che I'impedenza
totale sia inferiore a quella massima
raccomandata nelle caratteristiche e utilizzate
un cavo a bassa induttanza per evitare
I'attenuazione delle frequenze piv alte.

MESSA A PUNTO

Prima di mettere a punto I'istallazione controllate
nuovamente la polarita e i collegamenti.

Spostando ulteriormente i diffusori dalle pareti si
ridurra il livello complessivo dei bassi. Lo spazio
dietro ai diffusori contribuisce a dare un senso di
profondita. Al contrario, spostando i diffusori piv
vicini alle pareti si aumentera il livello dei bassi.

Se il basso & irregolare con la frequenza cio &
generalmente dovuto alla stimolazione dei modi
di risonanza nella stanza. Anche piccoli
cambiamenti nella posizione dei diffusori o
dell'ascoltatore possono avere grande influenza
sul modo in cui queste risonanze alterano il
suono. Provate a montare i diffusori su una
parefe diversa. Anche lo spostamento di grandi
mobili pud dare dei risulati.

Se l'immagine centrale & scadente, cercate di
spostare i diffusori piv vicini I'uno all‘altro
oppure posizionateli in modo che siano orientati
verso |'area di ascolto o di fronfe ad essa
(figura 3).

Se il suono & froppo aspro, aumentate
I'arredamento in tessuto della stanza (per
esempio, ufilizzate tendaggi piv pesanti),
oppure riducetelo se il suono & opaco e spento.

Controllate I'effefto eco battendo le mani e
prestando ascolto alle ripetizioni in rapida
successione. Riducetele facendo uso di superfici
irregolari come scaffalature per libri e grandi
mobili.

Assicuratevi che i diffusori poggino solidamente
sul pavimenfo. Se avete un tappeto, ufilizzate le
punte perforanti e sistematele in modo da
appianare qualsiasi dislivello nel pavimento.

MANUTENZIONE

La superficie del cabinet generalmente ha solo
bisogno di essere spolverata. Se volefe utilizzare
un prodotto spray per pulire, rimuovete prima la
griglia delicatamente dal cabinet. Spruzzate poi
direffamente sul panno e non sul mobile. La fela
della griglia pud essere pulita con una normale
spazzola per abiti dopo averla rimossa dal
mobile.

Evitate di toccare le unita altoparlanti, in
parficolare il tweeter, perché pud essere
danneggiato.

NEDERLANDS
INLEIDING

Van harte gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van dit

B&W kwaliteits produkt.

Echter, hoe goed de luidspreker op zich ook is,
hij moet ook goed werken in de luisterruimte.
Daarom zal de fijd die u spendeert om een zo
goed mogelijke plaats te vinden, uiteindelijk
resulteren in vele uren luisterplezier. lees daarom
deze gebruiksaanwijzing helemaal door, de
informatie helpt u de weergavekwaliteit van uw
audiosysteem te optimaliseren.

B&W luidsprekers worden verkocht in meer dan
60 landen over de hele wereld. B&W heeft een
internafionaal netwerk van zorgvuldig uitgezochte
importeurs die u de beste service zullen geven.
Als u op een bepaald moment problemen heeft
die uw leverancier niet kan oplossen, dan zal de
importeur u altijd verder helpen.

UITPAKKEN
(figuur 1)

® Het eenvoudigste is om eerst de doosflappen
geheel terug te vouwen en dan de doos
om te keren.

*Daarna frekt u alleen de doos voorzichtig
omhoog. De luidspreker blijft dan op zijn
plaats staan.

e Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal van
de luidspreker.

We adviseren u om het verpakkingsmateriaal te
bewaren. Wanneer u eventueel in de foekomst
de luidspreker(s) moet vervoeren, komt de
originele verpakking uitstekend van pas.

PLAATSING
(figuur 2 & 3)

Plaats de luidsprekers op stevige
luidsprekerstatieven en zorg daarbij dat de
hoogeenheden ongeveer op oorhoogte staan.
De luidsprekers kunnen op een (boeken)plank
worden geplaatst, maar dit beperkt u wel in de
mogelijkheden bij het zoeken van de optimale
weergavepositie. De gebruikte plank of het
gebruikte statief kan ook van invloed zijn op de
weergavekwaliteit van de luidspreker. Uw dealer
kan u adviseren over de beste oplossing voor uw
situatie.

Om te beginnen moet u op de volgende
zaken letten (figuur 2):

*De luidsprekers en de luisterpositie moeten
ongeveer de hoekpunten vormen van een

gelijkzijdige driehoek.

*De luidsprekers moefen wel op fenminste
1,5 m afstand van elkaar staan, anders is
geen echte stereoweergave mogelijk.

e Als de luidsprekers te dicht bij een muur staan,
wordt het laag meer versterkt dan de
middenfrequenties: dat veroorzackt een
'‘boemend’ geluid. De luidsprekers moeten
daarom rondom vrij staan en op tenminste
0,5 m van de muur.



Vervormen van TV-beelden

LET OP: De luidspreker heeft een statisch
magnetisch veld dat ook buiten de behuizing
aanwezig is. Daarom moet de luidspreker op
tenminste 0,5 m afstand staan van alle
apparatuur die beinvioed kan worden door zo'n
veld, zoals bijvoorbeeld het beeldscherm van TV
en computer, floppy disks, videobanden, credit
cards, efc.

AANSLUITEN
(figuur 4 & 5)

Voordat u ook maar iets gaat aansluiten,
moet u alle apparatuur UIT schakelen!

Er zijn twee paar vergulde aansluitklemmen

op het achterpaneel: één paar voor de
laag/middeneenheid en één paar voor het
hoog. De luidspreker kan hierdoor volgens

de Bi-Wiring of Bi-Amping methode worden
aangesloten. Af fabriek zijn de twee paar
doorverbonden met een verbindingsplaatie van
verguld koper zodat de luidspreker met een
normale 2-aderige kabel kan worden gebruikt.
De beste verbinding krijgt u door de gestripte
'kale’ kabelviteinden onder de aansluitklemmen
te bevestigen (figuur 4).

De positieve (+/rode) klem van de versterker
moet u aansluiten op de positieve (+/rode) klem
van de luidspreker en de negatieve (-/zwart] op
de andere luidsprekerklem. Het is belangrijk om
de juiste polariteit te handhaven bij het
aansluiten van een luidsprekerpaar. Een foutie
veroorzaakt een vaag stereobeeld en vreemde
fase-effekten.

Als u de luidspreker volgens de Bi-Wiring
methode wilt aansluiten, draai dan eerst alle
klemschroeven los en verwijder het koperen
verbindingsplaatie. Verbind één
luidsprekeruitgang van de versterker nu met
twee aparte 2-aderige kabels met de
klemschroeven van een luidspreker: één kabel
voor het hoog en één voor het laag. Hierbij is
de juiste polariteit dubbel zo belangrijk: zowel
voor de frequentieweergave van elke
luidsprekereenheid op zich als de juiste balans
tussen de linker en rechter luidspreker. Door de
aparte kabels verbetert de weergave van
geluidsdetails vooral bij lagere geluidsvolumes.
De onderlinge beinvloeding tussen de
verschillende wisselfiltersekties wordt namelijk
verminderd en bovendien kan voor elk
frequentiegebied de meest optimale kabel
worden gekozen (figuur 5).

Gebruik tussen versterker en luidsprekers kabels
met een zo laag mogelijke serieweerstand (het
liefst minder dan 0,2 ohm heen en terug). De
kabel naar de hoogeenheid moet bovendien ook
een lage inductie hebben anders wordt het hoog
verzwakt. Uw B&W-leverancier kan u hierbij
adviseren: de beste kabel hangt namelijk af van
de te gebruiken lengte.

AFREGELEN

Voordat u de installatie gaat afregelen moet u
nogmaals de polariteit en stevigheid van de
aansluitingen kontroleren.

Plaats de luidsprekers in eerste instantie op de
meest redelijke plaats en beluister ze dan enkele
dagen. Als het geluid nog niet helemaal bevalt,
verschuift u de luidsprekers felkens een klein
stukje tot het meest optimale resultaat is
bereik.Als het laag te sterk is, kunt u de
luidsprekers verder van de muur plaatsen.
Omgekeerd, als het laag te zwak is, zet u de
luidsprekers dichter bij de muur. Meer ruimte
achter de luidsprekers geeft frouwens ook een
betere 'dieptewerking’ vooral bij zeer goed
opgenomen muziek.

Een onevenwichtige laagweergave wordt
meestal veroorzaakt door sterke resonanties in
de luisterruimte. Zelfs een kleine verschuiving van
de luidsprekers heeft dan een hoorbaar effekt op
de weergavekwaliteit omdat zodoende andere
resonanties worden geaktiveerd. Het laag zal in
het algemeen gelijkmatiger zijn wanneer de
afstanden tot de twee dichtstbijzijnde muren
ongelijk zijn. Een afstandsverhouding van 1:3
voor die twee muren kan uitstekende resultaten
geven. Probeer de luidsprekers ook eens voor
een andere muur te plaafsen. Zelfs het
verschuiven van enkele grofere meubels kan

invloed hebben.

Als het stereobeeld te vaag is, zet de
luidsprekers dan minder ver uit elkaar of richt ze
meer naar binnen: precies op of net véér de
luisterpositie (figuur 3).

Is het geluid te ‘scherp’ is, kunt u meer zachte
materialen in de luisterruimte aanbrengen (zoals
bijvoorbeeld dikkere gordijnen). Is het geluid
echter te dof, dan moet u juist zachte materialen
verwijderen.

Kontroleer of er flutterecho’s voorkomen: deze
verminderen de weergavedefinitie aanzienlijk.
Klap daarvoor één keer kort in uw handen en
luister of u snel opeenvolgende echo’s hoort.
U voorkomt deze met behulp van onregelmatig
gevormde oppervlakken zoals bijvoorbeeld
boekenkasten of grote meubelstukken.

Kontroleer of de luidsprekerstatieven stevig op
de vloer staan. Gebruik bij een tapijt zoveel
mogelijk de ‘spikes’. Deze prikken door het tapijt
en rusten op de vloer eronder: u kunt ze in
hoogte verstellen om eventuele oneffenheden in
de vloer op te heffen.

ONDERHOUD

De fineer afwerking hoeft normaliter alleen te
worden afgesfoft. De behuizing kan worden
behandeld als elk ander meubelstuk.Voordat u
de grille gaat schoonmaken, moet u deze eerst
van de luidspreker afhalen: trek hem daarvoor
voorzichtig aan de randen naar voren. Het
materiaal kan dan met een normale
kledingborstel of iefs dergelijks worden
schoongemaakt. Gebruikt u een reinigingsmiddel
in spuitbus, spuit dit middel dan eerst op een
doek. Doe dit echter wel op een afstandje van
de grille en (in het bijzonder van) de
luidsprekervoorkant en -eenheden.

Raakt u s.v.p. de luidsprekereenheden niet aan,
vooral de hoogeenheid nief, omdat anders
onherstelbare schade kan ontstaan.



EAAHNIKA
EIZAMQrH

EuxaplotoUpe mou eruAégate tTnv B&W.

MapakaAoUpe dlaBdote autd 10 GUAAASLO
TIPOOEKTIKA TIPLV ATIOCUCKEUAOETE Kal
€YKATAOTHOETE TO TIPoidV. Oa gaq
BonOnoelL va BeATioTOTIOIOETE TNV
anédoon Tou Kal va a§loToloeTe MANPWG
TIG duvatdTNTEG TOU.

H B&W €xel €éva dIKTUO ATOKAELOTIKWV
QAVTIUMPOOWTIWV O€ TIEPLOCOTEPES ATO

60 xwpeg, ol onoiol Ba prnopoulv va oag
BonBrioouv oTnv mepinTwon mou
guvavtioeTe KArnola mpoBArjpata rmou dev
propei va AUoel o mTwANTAg 0ag.

AMOZYZKEYAZIA
(elkéva 1)

® Avoi&Te KaAd Ta eMAvw QUAAA ToU
XOAPTOKIBWTIOU KAl TIPOTEKTIKA YupioTe
10 avdrmnoda pali ue to meplexOUeVo.

¢ SNKWOTE TO XAPTOKIBAOTIO APVOVTAG
TO TEPLEXOHEVO KATW.

* AQalp€OTE TNV ECWTEPLKY CUOKeUATIa
TOUu nxeiou.

KaAé Ba eival va kpatrjoete Tn cuokeuaaoia
yia To evdeXOUeEVO HEANOVTIKNAG
HETAPOPAG TWV NXEIWV.

TOMOOGETHZH
(elkbéveg 2 & 3)

TomoBeTroTE TA NXeia og otabepég BAoelg
- elOIKEG Yla nxeia — ppovTifovrag wote Ta
peydpwva uPnAwv ouxvoTitwy (tweeters)
va BpiokovTal nepinou oto UYog TwV
auTwwv. Mnopeite eniong va tomoBeTrioeTe
Ta nxeia oe pdagla BRALOOBNAKNG,
AauBdavovrtag Opwg Ut oYn oTL €10l gival
mbavé va unv a§lomoinBoulv nMApwg ot
duvatomnTég Toug. H Bdoelg 1§ ta pdola
Tou Ba xpnolyomnotjoete puropouv va
EMMPEACOUV TNV NXNTIKHA MOLOTNTA TWV
nxeiwv. ZupBouleuTteite OXETIKA TOV
NwANT 0ag.

AkoAouBnrote TIq €&NG BaolkEg apxEg
(elkova 2):

* dpovTioTe wote n B€on akpdaong kat Ta
dUo nxeia va BpiokovTal oTIg YwVieg
€VOG VONTOU LOOTAEUPOU TPLYWDVOU.

*H andéotaon peta&l Twv nxeiwv npénel
va eival Touhdxtlotov 1,5 pétpo €10l WOTE
va e§ao@alileTal 0 OTEPEOPWVIKOG
Slaxwplopog TwV dU0 KAVAAL®V.

¢ To euMPOO0OLO TMPOCTATEUTIKO KAAUMUA
TOV peyapwvwv (undepAia) Ba nipénel va
anéxel TouAdxlotov Hod pétpo armd
TOV TOiXO.

EAe00cpa payvnTika media

Ta peydowva Twv nxeinv mapdyouv
eAelBepa payvntikd nedia Ta omnoia dev
neplopifovral 0To E0WTEPIKO TNG
kapmnivag. MNa to Adéyo autd, dev Ba mpérnel
va tomoBeteite TA nXeia og andoTaon
MIKpOTEPN amd PIod HETPO ATIO CUOKEUEG
onwg n TAedpaon Kat oL NAEKTPOVLIKOL
UTIOAOYLOTEGQ 1] HaYVNTIKA péoa
aroBnkeuong dedopévwy (dLOKETEG,
Kao€TeG XOU Kal elkOVAG, TIIOTWTIKEG
KAPTEG K.ATL), TTOU pmopoUv va
eMnpeacToUlV Ao TETolou €idoug
HayvnTika media.

2ZYNAEZEIZ
(elkoveg 4 & 5)

O¢ote €KTOGQ Aettoupyiag OAeg TIg
OUOKEUEG TOU OUOTHMATOG KAl UNV TIG
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TIPLV KAVETE OAEG TIG
ouvoEoelg.

2TV niow mAgupd Tou nxeiou umdpyxouv

2 {eUyn aKPOJEKTWV OL OTIOlOL ETITPETIOUV
™ dmAokaAwdiwon. And To epyooTtdolio, Td
dUo0 Ceuyn eival ouvdedepéva petal Toug
ME UYNANG ToldTNTAg OUVOETHOUG, €TOL
MOTE va UMopPEeiTe va T XPNOLUOTION|0ETE
dueoa av dev BEAeTe va kAvete
dimAokaAwdiwon. AprivovTtag Toug
ouvdéououg ot B€on Toug, ouvdEéaoTe Eva
anAo dikAwvo KaA®dlo nxeiwv oe
otmolodnmote and ta dUo felyn (elkdva 4).

JuvdéoTe ToVv BeTIKO OKPOJEKTN TOU
nxeiou (XpWHATOG KOKKLVOU Kal HE TNV
€vOelEN +) OTOV BETIKO aKPOdEKTN €EOO0OU
TOU €VIOXUTY, KAl TOV apVNTLIKO aKPODEKTN
Tou nxeiou (xpwHatog palpou Kat He tnv
€vOelEn —) OTOV apVNTIKO AKPODEKTN
€EOO0U TOU evIiOoXUTH. Av dev KAVETE TN
olvdeon TNPWVTAg TN owoTH TOAIKOTNTA,
eival oAU miBavéd va €xeTe Kakn
OTEPEOPWVLKY EIKOVA KAl ATIWAELA
XAUNA®V CUXVOTATWV (UTTAowV).

Ma va dimhokaAwdilwoeTe Ta nxeia,
apalpéote Toug ouvdEopoug Eeapiyyovtag
Ta KATdKLa TWV AKPOJEKTWV Kal
Xpnotpormowmote dUo Eexwplotd dikAwva
KaAwdla — éva yla kabe Lelyoq
akpodeKTwV. Me Tov Tpomo autd uropei va
BeATiwOel onuavTIKA N gUKpivela OTIG
XapnAég ouxvotnteg. Kal otn
dimAokaAwdiwon, n AavBacouévn cuvdeon
pTopel va €xel oav anoTEAECUA ATIOAELEG
oTnVv anokplon ouxvoetntag (eikéva 5).

ZUupBouUAguTEiTE TOV MWANTA 0AG OXETLKA
pE TNV emmAoyn KaAwdiwv yia Ta nxeia.
dpovTiote woTe n OALKN avTiotaon va eivat
XaunAotepn amd tn HEYLOTN TLUA TIoU
avapEépeTal OTIG TEXVIKEG TIPOdLAYPAPESG
Tou nxeiou Kat Xpnotpomnolote KAAwdLo
XAUNANG eEMAywyng yia va anopuyeTe TNV
uttoBaduion Twv oAU uPnAwv
OUXVOTHTWV.

TEAIKEZ PYOMIZEIZ

Mpwv kavete TIG TEAIKEQG puBpioelg oto
oloTtnud oag, eAévEte av eival cwoTtég Kal
ao@aleiq OAeg oL ouVIEDELG TNG
gykatdaotaong.

H amopdkpuvon Twv nxeiwv amnd toug
Toixoug Ba au&noel To YEVIKO emimedo TwV
pndowv. Av umdpyel Kevo miow anod ta
nxeia anodidetal KaAUTEPA N NXNTLKA
aioBnon Tou BAaboug. AvtiBeTa
nAnotdfovtag ta nxeia otov Toixo, TO
eMninedo Twv xapunAwv 6a augnbei.

Edv n otddun Twv XapnAwv dev eivat
olaAn, Tubavn attia eival uttepBoAikn
avInXnon Tou XwPou. AKOUN Kal HIKPEG
aAlayég otn B€on Twv nxeiwv propouv va
€xouv alotnto anotéAeopa oTny nowdInTa
TOU avanapayouevou fxXou apou uropolv
va odnyrioouv oe KAAUTEPO €AEYXO TNG
aviixnong. Aokipdote emiong va
TomoBEeTOETE TA NXela KATA UKOG
kdarolou dAAou toixou. ArtotéAeopa propei
va €xel Kal n aAAayn Tng 6€ong oplopEvav
HEeYAAWV eTUMAWYV.

Edv n KevIplk OTEPEOPWVIKN €lKOVA dEV
eival KaAn, e€pte 1A Nxeia o kKovtd To
€va 0To AANo 1] OTPEYTE TA £€TOL WOTE Va
éxouv katelBuvon npog ™ B€on akpdaong
(elkova 3).

Av o 1fixoq eival mMoAU Tpaxug npocBéote
OTO XWPO HAAAKEQ eTLPAVELEG (YLa
napddelyua, propeite va BAAete o
XOVTPEQ KoupTiveg). AvTiBeTa, av o 1Xog
eival dTovog Kal Xwpig «alyuég» UELnoTE
TIG HAAAQKEG ETUPAVELEG.

EAEYETE av 0 XxWPoGg €XEL EVTOVN NXW
XTUTIOVTAG TA X€PLa 0ag Kal TIPOCEXOVTAQ
edv akolyovTtal cUVTOUEG eMavAARPeLq
Tou nxou. To patvopevo autd prnopei va
uttoBabuioel Tov X0 aAAd meplopileTal e
MV TOTI0BETNON OTO XWPO, AVTIKELUEVWV
Ue akavovioTa oxnpata onwg pagla 1
HeydaAa €rmumAa.

BeBawwBeite oTL o1 Bdoelg TwV Nxeiwv
oTtnpifovtal KaAd oto MATwua. Av €xeTe
XAAl, mpooapudote oTn BAaon MEANATA UE
akideq (rou va 1o dianepvouv) Kat
puBuiote TIg éTOL WOTEe n Bdon va
loopporei av n empdvela Tou xaAlol dev
eival teAeiwg eminedn.



®PONTIAA TQN HXEIQN

Kavovikd, o povog kabapilopdg nou anaitei
TO PLviplopa Twv nxeiwv eival éva
Eeokoviopa. Eav Bélete va
XPNOLLOTIONOETE KATIOLO KABapLoTIKO e TN
Hop®n ompél, Ba Mpémel MpwTA va
apalp€oeTe 10 eUNPOCOLO MPOOTATEUTIKO
KAAuppa tou nxeiou (Undeia) tpaBavtag
To eAappd amnd Tn kaumniva. Pi&te 0
KaBaploTikd oTo Tavi e 1o omoio Ba
kaBapioeTte 1O nxeio kal OxL kateuBeiav
eMAvw oTnv Kapriva. To Upaopa g
unaeAag kabapifetal — apou TNV
apalpéoeTe Ao TO NXeio — Ye pia amin
BoUpTtoa pouxwv.

Ano@UyeTe va ayyilete Ta peyapwva Kat
KUPiwGg TO HEYAPWVO UYNADV CUXVOTATWV
(tweeter), ylati propei va npokAnBei {npuia.
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CESKY
uvob

Dékujeme, ze jste si vybrali znacku B&W.

Prectéte si prosim cely navod predtim, nez Uplné
vybalite a instalujete vyrobek. Umozni Vam to
optimalizovat pouziti.

B&W udrzuje sit” vyhradnich distributord ve vice

nez 60 zemich svéta, kfefi Védm pomohou vyfesit
Vé&s problém v pfipadg, Zze Véam nebude schopen
pomoci V&3 prodejce.

VYBALENI
(obrazek 1)

* Oteviete vika krabice a celou krabici
i s obsahem opatrné otocte vzhiru nohama.

o Stahnéte krabici a obsah zistane na podlozce.
e Sundeijte vnifini obal z vyrobku.

Doporucujeme uschovat obaly pro pfipad
budouciho transportu.

UMISTENI
(obrazky 2 & 3)

Umistéte reproduktory na vyhrazeném misté s
pevnym podlozim tak, aby vyska vysokoténovych
reprodukford pfiblizné odpovidala vyice usi pfi
obvyklém poslechu. Umisténi do polic v ndbytku
je také mozné, ale omezite tim moznosti
optimalizace poslechu. Stojan nebo police mize
reagovat se zvukem reprodukioru. Zeptejte se
Vaseho prodejce na nejlepsi zpdsob umistént
dané soustavy.

Neékolik zakladnich doporuceni (obréazek 2):

® Pozice reprodukiord a mista poslechu by mély
lezet v rozich pomysliného rovnostranného
troj0helnika.

Vzdalenost mezi reprodukiory by méla byt
alespoit 1,5 m kvili zachovani separace
kanalo.

e Udrzujte volnou vzdaélenost reprodukior
od stén alespoi 0,5 m.

Unikajici magnetické pole

Magnety reproduktord produkuji magnetické
pole, kieré sahd i mimo ozvuénice reprodukford.
Doporucujeme, abyste udrzovali magneticky
citlivé predméty (televizni a pocitacové
obrazovky, pogitacové disky, audio a video
pasky, bankovni a jiné karty apod.) minimalné
0,5 m od reproduktoru.

PRIPOJENI
(obrazky 4 & 5)

Viechna piipojovéni provadéjte pfi vypnutém
zafizeni.

Na zadni strané reprodukford jsou dva pary
svorek, které umoziuji zapojeni biwiring. V
dodévce jsou oba péry spojeny vysoce kvalitnimi
spojkami pro pouziti s jednoduchym dvouzilovym
kabelem. S timto kabelem ponechejte spojky na
mist& a do kteréhokoliv paru kabel zapojte

(obrazek 4).

Ubezpecte se, ze kladn& svorka reprodukforu
(oznacend + a zbarvend cervené| je pripojena
ke kladné svorce zesilovace a zapornd svorka
(oznacend — a zbarvend cemné) k zaporné
svorce. Nesprdvné zapojeni znamend porudeni
stereofonniho obrazu a zirétu prenosu hloubek.

Pii zapojeni bi-wire odstrarite spojky mezi
svorkami a pfipojte oddéleny dvouzilovy kabel
od zesilovace ke kazdému péru svorek. Toto
zapojeni zlepsi prenos drobnych detailt v
hudbé&. Zkontrolujte spravnou polaritu zapojent
stejné jako difve. Spatné zapojeni bi-wiringu
mize také poskodit kvalitu prednesu soustav
(obrazek 5).

Predem zjistéte u Vaseho prodejce spravny typ
kabelu. Dodrzte celkovou impedanci kabeld pod
maximélni doporugenou impedanci podle
technickych 0daijd reprodukioru a pouzijte kabely
s nizkou induktanci, abyste predesli ztratém na
vyssich kmito&tech.

PECLIVE DOLADENI

Pfed doladénim instalace soustav dvakrat
zkontrolujte polaritu a bezpecnost konektord a
svorek.

Vzdalenim reprodukiord od stén dosahnete
snizent celkové trovné bast. Prostor za
soustavou zdUrazrivje dojem hloubky prostoru
kvalitnich zvukovych z&dznamd. Opacné, pokud
chcete vice bast, prisuite soustavy blize ke
sténé.

Pokud je Uroven bast nestejnomémd, obvykle
nastaly v poslechovém prostoru rezonance.
Casto velmi mala zména umisténi soustav ma
velmi velky vliv na vznik rezonanéniho efekiu a
Ize tak docilit pozadované kvality zvuku.
Vyzkouseijte umisténi reprosoustav podél jiné
stény mistosti. Také posun véfsich kust néabytku
mize mit vyznamny vliv.

Pokud je zvukovy obraz ve stfedu poslechového
prostoru Spaty, pokuste se posunout soustavy
blize k sob&, nebot’ mohlo dojit k roztrzent
stereofonni baze (obrazek 3).

Pokud je zvuk drsny, zvétsete pocet textili v
mistnosti. Pouzijte napiiklad €231 zé4clony a
zavésy. Opalné, zmendete pocet textilii, pokud
je zvuk tupy a udugeny.

Otestujte si tfepotavou ozvénu v mistnosti
tlesknutim dlanf. Spravné zvuk tlesknuti nesmite
slySet jinak nez jako piimy zvuk od swych dlanf a
ozvéna nesmi vzniknout. Tato ozvéna mize
zkazit zvuk a mize byt zmensena omezenim
velkych rovnob&znych ploch stén a velkych kusd
nabytku. Tyto velké plochy Ize bud’ narusit
mensim ndbytkem a nebo velky ndbytek mimé
natocit tak, aby zanikla rovnob&znost.

Ubezpecte se, ze soustavy stoji pevné na
podlaze. Méte-li koberec, pouZijte nozky s hroty,
které mohou projit kobercem a nasfavte je tak,
aby vyrovnaly vechny nerovnosti podlahy.

UDRZBA

Soustavy normdlné vyzaduji jen odstranovani
prachu. Cheete-li pouzit aerosolovy &isti¢,
odsfrafite prvné opatrné sit'’ku mirnym tahem
dopfedu. Sprej sfiikejte na kousek latky, ne
pfimo na soustavu. Sit'ku Ize &istit b&znym
kartécem na 3aty. Sit'ku pii &isténi odstrafite ze
soustavy.

Vyvarujte se dotyku reprodukiord a zvlésté pak
vysokotonového, kery mize byt lehce poskozen.



POLSKI

WSTEP
Dziekujemy za wybor gtosnikow B&W.

Prosimy o dokifadne przeczytanie instrukcji przed
rozpakowaniem i instalacjg gtosnikéw. Pomoze
fo unikngé przykrych niespodzianek podczas
rozpakowywania i catkowicie wykorzystad
jakos¢ Twoich gtosnikow.

B&W dysponuie siecig gtownych dysirybutorow
w ponad 60 krajach. Dystrybutor pomoze
rozwiqza¢ problemy, z kibrymi ktopoty moze
mie¢ lokalny przedstawiciel.

ROZPAKOWANIE
(rysunek 1)

® Rozchyl brzegi pudta i przewrd¢ karton wraz
z zawartosciq.

® Zdejmij karton z zapakowanych gtosnikow.
® Rozpakuj gtosniki z folii i styropianu.

Opakowanie zachowaj, moze okazad sie
przydatne w przysztosci.

USTAWIENIE
(rysunki 2 & 3)

Ustaw kolumny na specjalnych podstawkach, tak
by o$ promieniowania gtoénika
wysokotonowego znajdowata sie na wysokosci
uszu.

Wstepne instrukcje (rysunek 2):

 Punkly, w kiérych ustawione sq glo$niki
i cenfrum obszaru odstuchowego powinny
wyznaczaé trojkgt réwnoboczny.

® Pomiedzy gtosnikami, dla uzyskania
zadowalajqcej bazy stereofoniczne;,
niezbedna jest odlegtoé¢ co najmniej 1,5 m.

® Gtosniki powinny by¢ odsuniefe od $cian o co
najmniej 0,5 m.

Pola magnetyczne

Gtosniki w kolumnie wytwarzajg i emitujq pola
magnetyczne, kiérych dziatanie jest bardzo silne
takze no zewngtrz obudowy. Dlatego
urzqdzenia i przedmioty czute na
promieniowanie magnetyczne [takie jak
telewizory, ekrany komputeréw, dyskietki, tasmy
audio i wideo) powinny zosta¢ odsuniete od
kolumny na odleglos¢ co najmniej 0,5 m.

PODtACZENIA
(rysunki 4 & 5)

Wszystkie podigczenia powinny zostad
wykonane przy wylgczonych urzgdzeniach.

Z tytu znajduje sie terminal zawierajqey 2 pary
gniazd, potgczonych zworami, przeznaczonych
do zrealizowanie podigczenia biwiring. Kazda
z oddzielnej pary gniazd powinna zostad
potgczona 2 zytowym przewodem wysokiej
klasy ze wzmacniaczem — niezbedne jest
wowczas wyjecie zwor. W przypadku
fradycyjnego podigczenia jednym kablem jednej
kolumny zwory powinny pozostaé na swoim
miejscu. Nalezy wtedy uzy¢ jednej z dwoch par
gniazd (rysunek 4).

12

Upewnij sie, czy dodamie gniazdo kolumny
(oznaczone + i kolorem czerwonym) jest
podtgczone do dodatniego wyjécia
wzmacniacza oraz czy ujemne gniazdo kolumny
(oznaczone — i kolorem czarnym) do ujemnego
wyjécia wzmacniacza. Odwrotne podigczenie
spowoduje wyeliminowanie efekiow
przestrzennych i utrate basu.

Przy podigczeniu bi-wiring nalezy nieco odkreci¢
nakretki na terminalach po czym wyjgé zwory.
Konieczne jest uzycie 2 zytowego kabla do
kazdej pary terminali (dwa 2 zytowe kable do
kazdej kolumny). Podtgczenie tego typu
znacznie poprawi precyzje niskofonowych
dzwiekéw. Niezwykle istotna jest takze
prawidtowa polaryzacia (+ do +, = do —). Przy
podtqgczeniu bi-wiring bfedna polaryzacja moze
znacznie zdeformowaé charakterystyke
przenoszenia gtosnikow (rysunek 5).

Spytaj o rade przedstawiciela B&W przy
wyborze przewodow glosnikowych. Catkowita
impedancja przewodu powinna by¢ ponizej
najwyzszej rekomendowanej w danych
technicznych kolumny. Uzyte kable powinny
mie¢ takze niskq indukeyjnosé by uniknge
ftumienia najwyzszych czestotliwosci.

DOSTRAJANIE

Zanim przystqpisz do finalnego zestrojenia
systemu sprawdz czy wszystkie potgczenia w
instalacji sq poprawne i bezpieczne.

Odsun gtosniki dalej od $cian by zredukowad
poziom basu. Przestrzer za kolumnami pomoze
rowniez osiqgnqé lepsze wrazenie glebi.
Odwrotnie, przysuri glosniki blizej $cian jesli
chcesz zwigkszy¢ poziom basu.

Nieliniowos¢ najnizszego zakresu czestotliwosci
jest zazwyczaj spowodowana rezonansami
powstajgcymi w pomieszczeniu. Zmiany w
ustawieniu kolumn lub pozycji stuchaczy mogq
mie¢ gteboki wptyw na sposéb w jaki rezonanse
oddziatywaijg na dzwigk. Sprébuj zainstalowad
kolumny wzdtuz innej éciany. Nawet
przesuniecie duzych mebli moze da¢ znakomity
efekt.

Jesli efekty centralne nie sq dos¢ dobre sprobuj
przysung¢ wszystkie kolumny blizej siebie lub
skierowad je nieco do érodka (rysunek 3).

Jezeli dzwiek jest za szorstki zwigksz ilos¢
miekkich przedmiotéw w pomieszczeniu (np.
uzyj ciezszych zaston). Zredukuj liczbe
podobnych elementow wyposazenia jesli
brzmienie jest tepe i pozbawione zycia.

Sprawdz jakie jest echo w pokoju (klaszczge w
dtonie), nastuchuj ostrych i gwattownych
odpowiedzi. Zredukuj niepozqgdane echo przy
uzyciu przedmiotéw o nieregularmie
uksztattowanych powierzchniach fakich jok potki
petne ksigzek czy duze meble.

Ustaw podstawki stabilnie na podtodze. Jesli
masz dywan uzyj kolcow, kidre go przebijq.
Wyreguluj dfugoséé kolcoéw by ewentualne
krzywizny podtogi nie miaty wptywu na
stabilno$¢ ustawienia podstawek.

METODA CZYSZCZENIA

Powierzchnie obudowy zazwyczaj wymagaijq
odkurzania. Jedli chcesz uzy¢ ptynu w aerozolu
najpierw zdejmij maskownice. Do czyszczenia
uzyj czystej szmatki, ptyn natéz wiasnie na nig a
nie wprost na obudowe. Do czyszczenia
maskownicy mozna uzyé zwyczaijnej, delikainej,
szczotki do ubrania.

Unikaj dotykania glo$nikéw, szczegélnie
wysokotonowego — moze to spowodowad
powazne uszkodzenia.



PYCCKUA
BBEOEHUE

Bnarogapum Bac 3a npuobpeTteHue
rpPOMKOroBopuTenen komnaHum B&W.

Moxanyicta, BHUMATENbHO NPOYTUTE AAHHYIO
WHCTPYKLMIO, MPeXAe Yem npuctynarb K
pacnakoBKe W yCTaHOBKEe U3AenvAa.
MHcTpyKumA nomoxeT Bam aobutbea
ONTUManbHOrO BOCNPOU3BEAEHNUA.

Komnanuna B&W nmeeT ceTb HaaeXHbIX 1
KBanMuuMpoBaHHbIX ANCTPUGLIOTOPOB,
oxBaTblBatoLyto 6onee 60 cTpaH. Ecnu y Bac
BO3HMK/N Kakue-nubo npobnemebl, ¢
KOTOpPbIMM HE MOXET CrnpaBuTbCcA Aunep,
Hawwm AncTpubbioTOpPblI OXOTHO NpuAayT Bam Ha
NOMOLLb.

PACMAKOBKA
(pucyHok 1)

® OTOrHyTb BEPXHUE KnanaHbl KapTOHHOW
KOpPOOKM 1 MepeBepHyTb €€, NOCTaBMB
u3aenve BepxHemn 4acTbio Ha Mnon.

® CHATb KapTOHHYIO KOPOOKY.
® CHATb C N34enuA ynakoBoYHble maTepuarnsbl.

CoBeTyeM COXpaHUTb YNakoBKYy Ha TOT
cnyyan, ecnu B bygywem noHagobutca
nepeBo3UTb KOJTOHKM.

PA3MELLEHUE
(pucyHkmn 2 & 3)

[loMecTuTb KONMOHKN Ha cneunanbHble,
NPOYHO YCTaHOBMEHHbIE CTOWKM, TaK YTOObI
BbICOKOYACTOTHbIE ANHAMUKN HAXOAUNNCH Ha
YPOBHe ronoBbl cnywaTtens. [pomkoroBopuTenu
MOXXHO YyCTaHOBUTb U Ha KHU>XHOWM nonke,
0oAHaKo npu aTom y Bac 6yneT MeHblue
BO3MOXHOCTEN AnAa onTuMmn3aunn 3By4aHuA.
CTOMKM M NOMKN MOTYT CYLUECTBEHHO
NOBNNATbL HA KA4eCTBO BOCMNPOM3BEAEHMA.
[MocoBeTynTeCh C AUNEPOM O TOM, KaKOW Tun
yCTaHOBKM Hanbonee uenecoobpaseH B
Bawewm cnyuvae.

BbibpaTb Nono>keHne KoMoHOK MOMOryT
cnegylowme pekoMeHaaumm (pUCYHoK 2):

© KOMOHKW 1 MECTO PacronoXeHWs
cnywarenei fomkHbl 06pa3oBbiBaTh
pPaBHOCTOPOHHUIA TPEYTONbHYK.

® [1nA HOPManbHOro pasgeneHna NeBoro u
npaBoOro KaHanoB pacCToAHUEe Mexay
KONMOHKaMM [AOMXHO COCTaBNATb He
MeHee 1,5 m.

® KONOHKN AOMXHbI OTCTOATL OT CTEH
KOMHaTbl No KpanHen mepe Ha 0,5 m.

MarHuTHOEe nosne pacceAHuA

[nHaMWKM aKyCTUYECKOW CUCTEMbI CO3al0T
MarHuTHoe none, aPeKTUBHbIN paanyc
0EeNCcTBMA KOTOPOro BbIXOAUT 3a npeaenbl
Kopnyca. B ¢BA3M C 3TUM KONMOHKMW OOMXHbI
6bITb pacnosioXXeHbl Ha PacCTOAHUN HE MeHee
0,5 M OT yCTpPOWCTB, Ha PyHKLUMOHNPOBaHNE
KOTOPbIX MOXET NOBMMATbL MarHUTHOE none
(KknHeckon Tenesnsopa, MOHUTOP UK
CUCTEMHbIN 610K KOMMbIOTEPA, BUAEO- UK
ayamokacceTa, NnacTukoBaa KapToyka

MT ).

NMNOAKNMIOYEHUE
(pucyHKM 4 & 5)

MoncoeanHeHne Bcex kabenen cnenyet
BbINOSHATbL NPY BbIKMIOYEHHOM MUTaHWUW.

Ha 3apHeln naHenn KONMOHKWN UMEIOTCA ABe
napbl pa3bemMoB, 4TO NO3BONAET, Npu
>XenaHuu, BbIMONHATL NOAKIIOYEHNE ABYMA
napamu npoBoAoB. AKycTuyeckan cuctema
nocTaBnAeTCcA C BbICOKOKA4YECTBEHHbIMU
nepemMblyKamu, yCTaHOBNEHHbLIMU MeXay
Knemmamu. Mpu Takon KoHUrypauum BXoa0s
KOJIOHKa NnoAknyaeTca ogHUM Kabenew,
KOTOPbIA MOXHO NPUCOEANHUTL K Niobon nape
KNeMM (PUCyHoK 4).

MonoXxuTenbHble KNEMMbl KONTOHOK
(MapKkupoBaHbl 3HaKOM “+” 1 KpacHbIM
LBETOM) cnegyeT NOAKMYaTb K
MONOXWUTENbHOMY BbIXOAY ycunutensa, a
oTpuuartenbHble (“—’, YepHbIA UBET) — K
oTpuuatenbHomy. HecobniogeHne nonApHOCTU
NPUBOAUT K CHUXXEHWIO YPOBHA 6acoB n
UCKa>KEHWNIO 3BYKOBOW KapTUHbI.

[lnA NoaknloYeHnA KONOHKM ABYMA napamu
NPOBOAOB HY>XHO, 0OCNabus BUHTOBbLIE
3a>XKUMbl, yoannTb NepemMbliKn Mmexay
KNleMMaMu 1 COeAVHUTb KaXxaylo napy Knemm
C ycunutenem Co6CTBEHHbIM ABYXXKWUMbHbIM
Kkabenem. OToT cnocob No3BoONAET yNyylWnTb
BOCMNPOM3BEAEHNE CUrHANOB HNU3KOrO YPOBHH.
Mpn nopknto4eHnn Heobxoanmo cobniofaTb
npaBubHYO NONAPHOCTb, B MPOTUBHOM
crnyyae uckaxaeTcA, NOMUMO BCEro Nnpo4ero,
elle 1 amMnIMTyAHO-4acToTHaA
XapakTepucTmka curHana (pucyHok 5).

Bbibupaa kabenb, NOCOBETYATECH C AUIIEPOM.
MonHoe conpoTuBneHne kabena AOMKHO
6bITb HUXE MaKCUManbHOro PEKOMEeHAYyeMoro
3HayeHuWA, NPUBEAEHHOIO B TEXHUYECKMX
XapakTepucTmKax rpoMKOroBoOpuTeEns.
HunskaA MHAYKTMBHOCTb NO3BONUT n3bexartb
3aTyxaHuA Hanbornee BbICOKMX 4acTOT.

TOHKAA HACTPOMKA

Mpe>xae Yem npucTynaTb K HaCTPOMKe,
criefyeT ele pas NpoBepuTh NPaBUNBHOCTb U
HaAeXHOCTb MOAKIIOYEHNA BCeX Kabeneil.

OToaBuras KOMOHKN nofarnbLiue OT CTEH MOXHO
YMeHbLNTb 06LWmin ypoBeHb 6acoB. Kpome Toro,
cB060AHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO NO3aAN KONOHOK
yBenuuMBaeT rmybrHy 3ByKOBOW KapTuHbl. U
HaobopOT, NPMABUran KOMOHKWN K CTEHE MOXHO
YBENUYNTL ypoBEHb 6aCcOoB.

Ecnu rpomkocTb 6acoB 3aMeTHO 3aBUCUT OT
4acToTbl, 3HAYNT aKyCTMKa KOMHaTBbI
CMoCO6CTBYIOT CUTbHOMY pe3oHaHcy. faxe
HebonbluMe U3MEHEHUA B PaCMONOXEHUN
KOMOHOK WK cryLiaTena MOoryT 3HauuTenbHo
ynyywnTh 3By4YaHme 6narogapA YMEHbLUEHUIO
pe3oHaHca. [MonpobyiiTe NOMEeCTUTb KOMIOHKM
BO31e Apyroi cTeHbl. [TOBNUATL Ha akyCTUKY
MOXET Aaxke nepecTaHoBKa KpPYMHbIX
npeameToB mMebenu.

Ecnn Bac He ycTpavBaeT UeHTpasibHaA 4acTb
3ByKOBOI7I KapTUHbI, NOCTaBbTe KOTOHKA
6nvXe Apyr K Apyry, Mo noBepHUTE UX Tak,
4T06bl aKyCTUYECKME OCK NepeceKanuch B
MecTe pacnonoXeHuA cnywaTtenein unm
HenocpeacTBEHHO Nepes HUM (pUCyHOK 3).

Ecnu 3By4yaHue KaxeTcA pe3KuUM, ero MoXHoO
yNyyWwnThb, NOMECTUB B KOMHaTe 6onblue
MArKon mebenu, unm nosecus 6onee NNOTHbIE
wTopbl. 1 HA06OPOT, 3By4aHMe CTaHeT Apye,
ecnu ybpaTtb U3 KOMHaTbl 4acTb MArKOM
mebenu.

MpoBepbTe, XIOMHYB B Najolu, He
BO3HMKAaET /M B KOMHaTe axo0. OT axa MOXHO
n36aBuUTbCA, pa3aenve Gonblune
oTpakarLne NoBepPXHOCTM CTEH NosiKaMmu
UMK KpYMHbIMK npeameTamu me6enu.

Y6eautecb B TOM, 4TO CTONKMK
rPOMKOrOBOpUTENEN MPOYHO CTOAT Ha Mony.
Ecnu cTolku pacnonoxeHbl Ha KOBPE, K HUM
HY>KHO MPUKPENUTB Wunbl. BbicoTy wunos
cnefyeT OTperynumpoBarb, 4Tobbl CrnaguTb
HEepOBHOCTU Mnona.

yxon

O6bI4HO ANnA yxo4a 3a KOOHKaMu
[OCTaTOYHO MepuoanYecKn CTMpaTb C HUX
nbinb. Ecnv Bbl xoTUTE Bocnons3oBatbeA
YUCTALUM CPEACTBOM B a3PO30JIbHOW
ynakoBKe, HY>XHO npeaBapuTenbHO CHATb C
KONOHOK pelleTku. YucTAwee cpeacTso
HY>XHO HAHOCUTb Ha candeTKy, a He Ha
NoBEPXHOCTM Kopnyca. [leKkopaTuBHYIO TKaHb
pELIEeTKM MOXHO YUCTUTb OBbIYHON OfEXHOW
LETKOMN, HO peleTKy HY>XHO NpeaBapuUTeNbHO
CHATb C KOJTOHKMW.

N3berante npukKkacaTtbCcA K AMHaMunkKam,
0COBEHHO K BbICOKOYACTOTHOMY, UX JIerko
nospegnTb.



SLOVENSKO
uvobD

Hvala, ker ste pokazali zaupanje znamki B&W.

Prosimo vas,da skrbno in do konca preberete
navodila preden razpakirate in prikljucite
zvoenike. Na ta nagin boste optimizirali njihov
ucinek.

B&W vzdrzuje mrezo distributerjev v ved kot
60-ih drzavah sveta, ki bodo voljni resiti vsako
tezavo, za katero vas prodajalec morda ne bi
znal najti ustrezne resitve.

RAZPAKIRANJE
(slika 1)

® Prepognite kartonska krilca in obrnite celoten
karfon z vsebino na glavo.

e Dvignite in locite karton od vsebine.
e Odstranite nofranjo zascitno embalazo.

Priporo¢amo vam, da embalazo shranite za
morebitno uporabo v prihodnje.

POSTAVITEV
(slika 2 & 3)

Postavite zvocnike na ustrezna in predvsem frdna

stojala, ki dvignejo visokotonski zvonik priblizno
v vidino vasih uses. Mogoca je tudi postavitev na

polico, vendar pa nudi manj moznosti za
optimizacijo zvoka. Stojalo ali polica namre¢ v
marsicem vplivata na kvaliteto zvoka zvoénikov.
Za opfimalno resitev, glede na vase potrebe, se
posvetujte z vasim prodajalcem.

Za zacletek (slika 2):

® Pri postavitvi zvocnikov upostevaite, da morata
zvocnika skupaj s poslusalcem tvoriti
enakostraniéni trikotnik.

® Zvoénika naj bosta vsaj 1,5 m narazen, tako
da se ohrani logljivost levega in desnega
zvoénika.

e Stranice zvoénikov naj bodo vsaj 0,5 m
odmaknjene od sten sobe.

Razpriena magnetna polja

Pogonske enote zvocnika proizvajajo razpriena
magneta polia, ki se razprostirajo tudi izven
zvocniskega ohisja. Priporoéamo,da magnetno
obcutljive komponente [televizijske in

racunalniske zaslone, racunalniske diskete, avdio

in video trakove, magnetne kartice in podobno)
ne priblizujete zvo&niku na razdaljo, ki je
manijsa kot 0,5 m.

PRIKLOP
(slika 4 & 5)

Priklop se sme izvesti samo takrat, ko je oprema
izklopliena iz napajania.

Na zadnjem delu zvoénika sta 2 para
priklju¢kov, ki dovoljujeta moznost dvojnega
ozi¢enja. Pri dobavi sta lo¢ena para povezana
z visoko kvalitetnima plo3¢icama, kar omogoca
uporabo enega 2-zilnega kabla. Za enojno
priklju¢itev kabla pustite ti dve ploscici na mestu,
kable pa priklju¢ite na enega izmed dveh parov

prikljuckov [slika 4).
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Zagotovite, da bo pozitivni zvocniski prikljucek
(oznacen s + in obarvan rdece) priklju¢en na
pozitivni izhodni terminal ojacevalnika in
negativni zvocniski prikljucek [oznacen z - in
obarvan ¢mo) na negativni izhodni terminal
ojacevalnika. Nepravilna prikljucitev povzrogi
poruseno zvocno sliko in izgubo bas frekvenc.

Ce zelite zvoenik dvojno oziciti, odstranite
plos¢ici in uporabite dva loc¢ena 2-zilna kabla,
ki povezujeta ojacevalnik z obema paroma
prikljuckov na zvoeniku. To lahko izboljza
resolucijo detajlov spodnjega podroia.
Polarizacija mora biti izvedena tako kot v
prejsnjem primeru enojnega ozicenja. Pri
napacni povezavi pride do neusklajenega
frekvenénega odziva [slika 5).

Pri izbiri povezovalnega kabla se posvetujte z
vasim prodajalcem. Skupna upornost naj bo
nizja od maksimalno priporocene v
specifikacijah. Uporabite nizko induktivni kabel,
saj se na fa nacin izognete slabljenju vigjih
frekvenc.

FINA NASTAVITEV

Pred fino nasfavitvijo pazljivo preverite, da so
vse povezave pravilno in dobro prifriene.

Nadalinji odmik zvoenikov od sten zmanijsa
splosni nivo basa. Prosfor za zvo&niki pomaga
tudi pri ustvarjanju obcutka globine. Nasprotno
temu, bo priblizevanje zvoénikov stenam
povzrocilo pove&anije nivoja basa.

Ce bas ni uravnotezen glede na ostalo
podrocje, je to ponavadi zaradi resonanénega
odziva sobe. Celo majhne spremembe v
postavitvi zvo&nikov ali premik poslusalca na
drugo poslusalno mesto, lahko slednjemu
prikaze, kaksen efekt imajo te resonance na
zvok. Poskusite prestaviti zvoenike na drugo
mesto, ob drugo steno. Premikanje vegjih delov
pohistva se ravno tako odraza v spremembi
zvoka.

Ce centralna slika zvoka ni kakovostna,
poskusite premakniti zvo&nike blize skupaj ali pa
iih obrnite tako, da je presecisce osi zvocnikov
tik pred poslusalcem (slika 3).

Ce je zvok preoster, dodaite sobi mehko
oblazinjeno pohistvo [npr. tezke zavese),

oziroma ga odvzemite, ce je zvok dolgocasen in

ne-iskriv.

Preizkusite odmev sobe tako,da udarite skupaj z
rokami in poslusate. Odmev zmanjsate z
uporabo nepravilno oblikovanih povrsin, kot so
knjizne police ali vegji kosi pohistva.

Zagotovite, da so zvocniska stojala trdno
vsajena v tla. Ce imate stojala polozena na
preprogi, uporabite konice z maticami in jih
nastavite tako, da iznicijo neravnine tal.

VZDRZEVANJE

Ohisje zvocnika ponavadi zahteva samo sprotno
brisanje prahu. Ce Zelite uporabiti aerosolno
Cistilo, odstranite masko zvocnika tako, da jo
nezno potegnete z ohija. Cistilo polijte na
mehko krpo in ne direkino na ohisje. Platno
maske lahko ocistite z navadno krtaco za

obleke.

Izogibajte se dotiku pogonskih enot,posebe;
visokofonskega zvoénika, ker ga lahko hitro
poskodujete.



DANSK

INTRODUKTION

Tillykke med dine nye heijttalere, og tak for at du
valgte B&W.

Lees venligst denne vejledning grundigt igennem
for udpakning og opstilling af produkfet. Det vil
vaere en hjzelp til at opnd def optimale resultat.

B&W har et netvaerk af udvalgte distributerer i
over 60 lande, som kan vaere behjeelpelige, hvis
der skulle opst& et problem som din forhandler
ikke kan lgse.

UDPAKNING
(figur 1)

e Fold emballage-endeme ud til siden og vend
emballagen samt indhold forsigtigt p& hovedet.

* loft emballagen op og fri af indholdet.
e Fiern den inderste emballage fra produktet.

Vi anbefaler at emballagen gemmes til evt
senere brug.

OPSTILLING
(figur 2 & 3)

Placer hgjttaleme pé& kraftige og tunge standere
séledes at diskanterne er i nogenlunde erehgide.
Heittalere, der placeres hajere end lytterens are,
vil f& en diffus og upraecis gengivelse. Placering
i en stabil reol eller p& en hylde kan ogsé¢ lade
sig gere, men giver ikke samme muligheder for
optimal lyd. Standere og hylder fé&es i forskellig
kvalitet, radsperg din B&W forhandler om,
hvilken type der bedst daekker dine behov.

Vejledende ré&d (figur 2):

e Afstanden fil hejttalerne og mellem dem
illustreres oftest ved en ligebenet trekant.
Optimalt skal afstanden fra lyttepositionen il
hoijttalerne vaere minimum den samme (gerne
lidt mere) som afstanden mellem de to
haijttalere. De to heijttalere skal placeres ens i
forhold til gulv og vaegge, ellers vil de
spille forskelligt.

* Serg for at der minimum er 1,5 meter mellem

haijtialerne for at opné& optimal kanalseparation.

® Serg for at hejttalerne st&r minimum 0,5 mefer
fra vaeggene.

Magnetisk udstraling

Haittalerens enheder skaber magnetiske felter,
der pé frods af kabinettet vil udstréle fra
hajttaleren. Vi anbefaler derfor, at magnetisk
pévirkelige produkter (tv og computer-skaerme,
disketter, audio og video-band, kreditkort mv)
holdes minimum O,5 meter fra hgjttaleren.

TILSLUTNING
(figur 4 & 5)

Alle tilslutninger skal foretages medens
apparaterne er slukkede.

Der er 2 szt terminaler bag pé heijttaleren,
hvilket giver mulighed for bi-wiring hvis det
gnskes. Ved levering er de separate szef
forbundet med hgj-kvalitets bgjler il brug ved
anvendelse af almindelig 2-leder kabel. Ved
filslutning med almindeligt kabel skal bajlerne
forblive monteret. Det er her ligemeget om man
veelger at tilslutte kablet til det averste eller
nederste szet terminaler (figur 4).

For at hejttalerne er "faset” korrekt, skal plus
terminalen (den rede) p& forsteerkeren tilsluttes
plus terminalen (den rede) p& hejttaleren. Den
anden leder — minus [sort] — tilsluttes p&
tilsvarende mé&de de sorte terminaler.

For at benytte bi-wiring skal de to bgijler, der
forbinder det everste saet terminaler med det
nederste szet terminaler, fiernes. Herefter benyttes
almindeligt 2-leder kabel til henholdsvis det
gverste (diskant) og det nederste [bas) saet
terminaler. Alternativt f&es specielle bi-wiring

kabler (figur 5).

Sperg din forhandler om réd vedr valg af kabel.
Kablets ledere og isolering er af sfor betydning
for den endelige gengivelse af lyden. Derfor er
def vigtigt atf finde et kabel der passer til
haijttalerne.

FIN-INDSTILLING

For du begynder pé& fin-indstillingen er det en
god ide at fiekke alle tilslutninger endnu engang.

Heijttaleres basgengivelse fremhaeves, hvis de
placeres teet ved vaegge, i hjerner, under loftet
eller p& gulvet. De fo heijttalere skal placeres ens
i forhold il gulv og vaegge — ellers vil de spille
forskelligt. Desuden skal de st& pa et stabilt
underlag.

Hvis bassen lyder meget upraecis, skyldes det
oftest resonanser i lytte-rummet. Selv sma
sendringer af hgijttalemnes placering eller
Iyttepositionen kan have indvirkning pé&, hvordan
disse resonanser pdvirker lyden. Har du
problemer med resonanser, kan du evt preve af
sendre p& opstillingen af hajttalerne — eller, hvis
det er muligt, at ommeblere store mebler i
rummet.

Hvis stereoperspektivet lider under, at der opstér
et "hul” mellem de to hejttalere, kan def forseges
at rykke hgijttalerne feettere sammen eller at vinkle
dem en smule mod lyttepositionen for af
kompensere for afstanden mellem dem {(figur 3).

Hvis lyden baerer praeg af at vaere "hard” i
klangen, kan det vaere en god ide at f& flere
blede mabler ind i lytterummet (fx tzepper,
gardiner, stofsofa mv). Er lyden derimod “mark,
ulden og livles”, kan det vaere en god ide at
undgd blede mebler.

Hvis lyden er meget “rungende” (meget ekko nér
der fx klappes i rummet), er def en god ide at
bryde store ensartede flader (fx vaegge) ved
hjeelp af bogreoler og andre store mabler.

Serg for at standerne stér solidt p& gulvet. Hvis
du har gulvtaeppe, er det en god ide at benytte
spikes som kan f& fat i underlaget igennem
teeppet og som kan justeres i hgjden, s& der kan
kompenseres for eventuelle ujsevnheder i gulvet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Heittalere kreever normalt ingen speciel
vedligeholdelse. Kabinettet kan evt afstaves med
en let fugtig klud. Hvis der er rigtig treefiner pd
kabinettet, kan det vaere en god ide at behandle
traeet med olie eller lignende beskyttelse.

Undgé& at berere hejttalerenhederne, isaer
diskanten, da de lef kan blive beskadiget.



SUOMI
JOHDANTO

Kiitdmme Sinua B&W kaiuttimien valinnasta.

Tutustu téhén kéytidohjeeseen huolellisesti ennen
pakkauksen avaamista ja tuotteen asentamista.
Kayttdohjeen avulla voit hyddyntad tuotteen
suorituskyvyn parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla.

B&W yllépitad yli 60 maan kattavaa
jakeluverkostoa, mink& puoleen voit kédntyd, jos
sinulla on ongelmia joita paikallinen myyijdliike ei
pysty ratkai-semaan.

PAKKAUKSEN PURKAMINEN
(kuva 1)

* Avaa pakkauslaatikon kansi, taivuta kumpikin
puolisko taaksepdin jo k&annd laatikko
sisdltdineen yldsalaisin.

*Nosta taman jalkeen pakkauslaatikko irfi
tuotteesta.

e Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali tuotteen
ympdriltd.

Suositamme pakkauslaatikon séilyttémistd
mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten.

SIJOITTAMINEN
(kuvat 2 & 3)

Asenna kaiuttimet tukeville tarkoituksenmukaisille
jalustoille, jotka aseftavat korkeaddnielementit
korvien tasolle. Kirjahyllyasennus on myés
mahdollista, mutta huonompi vaihtoehto &énen
optimoimista silmallapitden. Kayttamési jalusta
tai hylly voi myds vaikuttaa kaiuttimen
danenlaatuun. Neuvottele myyjéliikkeen kanssa
tarpeisiisi parhaiten sopivasta tyypistd.

Perusohijeet (kuva 2):

e Sijoita kaiuttimet kuuntelualueen keskelle,
suunnilleen tasasivuisen kolmion kulmiin.

e Sijoita kaiuftimet noin 1,5 m p&adhédn foisistaan
vasen/oikea eroftelun sdilytta-miseksi.

e Aseta kaiuttimet vahintdan 0,5 m padhan
seinista.

Magneettiset hajakentdét

Kaiutinelementti synnyttaé kotelon ulkopuolelle
ulottuvan magneettisen hajakentén. Suositamme
magneettisesti herkkien esineiden (televisiot ja
fietokoneruudut, tiefokonelevykkeet, audio- ja
videonauhat, luottokortit, jne.) pitdmisté
vahintaan 0,5 m etdisyydelld kaiuttimesta.

KYTKENNAT
(kuvat 4 & 5)

Kaikki kytkennat on tehtava virran ollessa
katkaistu laitteesta.

Kaiuttimen tapaneelissa on kaksi liiténtéparia,
jotka haluttaessa mahdollistavat
kaksoiskytkennén. Kaiutin toimitetaan erilliset
litantaparit yhteenkytkettynd 2-napaisen kaapelin
kayttdd varten. Jos kaytat yhden kaapelin
kytkentad, jaté liténtéparien vélinen kytkentd
paikoilleen ja kytke kaapeli jompaan kumpaan
litantapareista (kuva 4).

Varmista, ettd kaiuttimen positiivinen liiténtd [+
merkitty ja vériltGan punainen) kytket&dn
vahvistimen positiiviseen |&htéliitantaan ja
kaiuttimen negatiivinen liiténtd (— merkitty ja
musta vériliaan) kytketdan vahvistimen
negatiiviseen lahtsliitantaan. Vaara kytkentd
aiheuttaa epdméadrdisen stereokuvan ja bassojen
heikkenemisen.

Jos haluat tehdd kaksoiskytkennan, avaa
liitantdjen lukitusnupit ja poista liiténtdjen véliset
kytkennat. Kéyta erillisié 2-napaisia kaapeleita
vahvistimen kytkemiseksi kaiuttimen kumpaankin
liitantapariin. Témé voi parantaa matala-fasoisten
signaalien erottelua. Huomioi oikea napaisuus,
kuten aikaisemmin on esitetty. Kaksoiskytkentaa
kéytettdessa vadrd kytkentd voi myds aiheuttaa
taajuusvasteen huononemista (kuva 5).

Neuvottele myyijalikkeen kanssa kaapelin
valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissc. Pida
kokonaisimpedanssi suurinta suositusta
pienempdnd ja kdytd matala-indukianssista
kaapelia estddksesi korkeimpien taajuuksien
huononemisen.

HIENOVIRITYS

Suorita ennen hienoviritystd kaksoistarkistus
varmistaaksesi, ett& kaikki kytkenn&t on tehty
fiukasti ja oikein.

Kaiuttimien siirtéminen etéd@mmélle seinistd
pienentéd matalien taajuuksien kokonaistasoa.
Kaiuttimien takana oleva fila auttaa lvomaan
syvyystunteen. Kaiuttimien siirtéminen IGhemmdksi
seindd liséd vastaavasti matalien taajuuksien
kokonaistasoa.

Jos matalat Génet ovat epésuhteessa taajuuden
kanssa, se johtuu yleensd kuunteluhuoneen
resonanssitiloista. Jopa aivan pienet kaiuttimien
tai kuuntelijoiden sijoituspaikan mutokset voivat
maaratd, kuinka nédma resonanssit vaikuttavat
aaneen. Kokeile asentamalla kaiuttimet eri
seinien viereen. Myds suurikokoisten
huonekalujen siirto voi vaikuttaa &Géneen.

Kokeile siirtamalla kaiuttimia lahemmdksi
foisiaan, jos &énen keskikuva on huono, fai
kadnnd niitd siten, eftd ne osoittavat aivan
kuuntelijoiden edessd olevaan pisteeseen

(kuva 3).

Jos @ani on liian karhea, pehmenna talldin
huoneen sisustusta (voit kéytad esim. raskaampia
verhoja), tai muuta sitd kovemmaksi, jos @&ni on
tylsé ja elofon.

Testaa huoneen kaiut taputtamalla kasidsi yhteen
ia kuuntele nopeita toistoja. Voit pienentdd niita
kayttamalla epasadnnsllisen muotoisia pintoja,
kuten kirjahyllyt ja suuret huonekalut.

Varmista, ettd kaiuttimien jalustat seisovat
tukevasti lattialla. Jos kuuntelu-huoneessasi on
matto, kaytd matonlévistyspiikkejd ja saada ne
lattiapinnan epdtasaisuuksien tasoittamiseksi.

JALKIHOITO

Kaiutinkotelon pinta ei vaadi yleensé muuta, kuin
polyn pyyhkimistd. Jos haluat kéyttad
sumutintyyppisté puhdistusainetta, irrota ensin
eturitilé vetdmallg sen varovasti irti kotelosta.
Sumuta puhdistusaine puhdistusliinaan, ei
suoraan kotelon pédlle. Kotelon etuosa voidaan
pyyhkia puhtaaksi tavalli-sella vaateharjalla ritilan
ollessa irrofeftuna kotelosta.

Al koske kaiutinelementteihin, erityisesti
korkead&nenelementti vahingoittuu herkésti.



SVENSKA

INTRODUKTION
Tack for aft ni valt B&W.

Var vénlig och &8s igenom bruksanvisningen
innan du packar upp och installerar produkten.
Det kommer aft higlpa dig att f& ut det bésta ur
produkten.

B&W har ett natverk av kunniga distributérer i
Sver sextio lander som kan higlpa dig om du far
nagra problem som din handlare infe kan hjélpa

dig med.

UPPACKNING
(Figur 1)

*Vik upp kartongflikarna helt och hallet och
vand hela kartongen upp och ner med
Sppningen nerdt.

e lyft kartongen s& att innehdllet frildggs helt.
Ta bort det inre packmaterialet.

Vi féreslar att ni sparar emballaget for framtida

bruk.

PLACERING
(Figur 2 & 3)

Placera hégtalarana pé ett stabilt stativ s& aff
diskantelementen hamnar ungefér i ron hajd vid
din lyssningsposition. Placering i bokhylla &r
m&jlig men det ger infe hdgtalaren nagon chans
att ge optimala prestanda. Ljudet paverkas av
vilken placering eller typ av stativ som anvénds.
Konsultera din handlare fér rad om bésta
placering fér dina behov.

Snabbguide (Figur 2):

e Positionera hogtalarma och din lyssningsposition
i hérnen pé en tankt liksidig triangel.

e Hogtalarna bér ha ett inbérdes avsténd pa
minst 1,5 m fér stereoperspektivets skull.

e Hégtalarnas framsidor bér héllas minst 0,5 m
fran omgardande vaggar.

Magnetfalt

Hogtalarelementen har ett magnetfélt som
strdcker sig en bit utanfér kabinettet. Vi
rekommenderar er att halla magnetiskt kansliga
saker (TV-apparater, Datamonitorer, disketter,
magnetband och kontokorf) minst 0,5 m
franhaégtalarma.

ANSLUTNINGAR
(Figur 4 & 5)

Alla anslutningar skall géras nér all utrustning &r
avslagen.

P& hégtalarens baksida finns tva par
hégtalarterminaler fér Bi-wiring om s& dnskas.
Vid leveransen sitter det eff par bleck av hég
kvalitet fér anslutning av en enkel tvaledar
hégtalarkabel. Fér att anvénda hégtalaren med
en vanlig kabel skall blecken sitta kvar. Det
spelar ingen roll om det évre eller undre paret
anslutningar anvénds i safall (Figur 4).

Férvissa dig om aft den positiva terminalen
(markerad med + och rad férg) ansluts fill
férstarkarens positiva anslutningskontakt och den
negativa terminalen (markerad med — och svart
farg) ansluts till férstarkarens negativa
anslutningskontakt. Om man gér fel p& dessa
kopplingar resulterar det i en diffus ljudbild och
délig basétergivning.

For att ansluta med Bi-wiring skall man ta bort de
medféliande blecken. Man anvénder sedan tvé
par hégtalar kablar frén férstérkaren fill
hogtalaren. Var noga med polariteten pé
kablarna nér de ansluts. Med Bi-wiring uppnadr
man en ndgot bdtire definition i basen. Var noga
med anslutningarna vid Bi-wiring d& en felaktig
anslutning kan resultera i felaktig frekvensgéng

(Figur 5).

Radfréga din handlare nér det galler val av
kabel. Se till aft den resulterande impedansen
blir lagre én den som rekomenderas som
maximum i specifikationen och anvénd en kabel
med l&g indukians fér aft minimera férluster i den
hégsta diskanten.

FINJUSTERING

Innan du bérjar gér andgra finjusteringar skall du
kontrollera alla anslutningar s& att de &r korrekt
utférda och sékra.

Genom att flytta ut hégtalarna fréin véggen
reduceras den totala basatergivningen. Nar
hégtalarna kommer Iéngre ut frén véggen dkas
kénslan av djup i ljudbilden. P& samma satt dkas
bas&tergivningen om hégtalarna flyttas nérmare
vaggen.

Om frekvensg&ngen i basen &r ojémn beror det
oftast p& rummets inverkan pé& dtergivningen. Det
kan vara bra att veta att sma forflytiningar av
hégtalarna eller lyssningspositionen kan rummets
péverkan av ljudef ganska mycket. | vissa fall
kan omméblering av de andra méblema i
rummet vara en god idé.

Om det &r svart att fokusera en mittbild mellan
hégtalarna bér du flyttar ihop dem eller vinklar
dem in&t mitten (Figur 3).

Om ljudet l&ter hart och kallt kan det vara en idé
att méblera med mera mjuka mébler i rummet
(funga gardiner fex.). Om ljudet istéllet later dott
och liviast kan det bero pé fér mycket
démpande mébler, prova dé& att ta bort en del.

Testa rummet om du har “Fladdrande” ekon.
Klappa med handerna fér att héra efter snabba,
nd@stan ringande eko effekter. Om du har
problem med s&dana kan du férséka att méblera
med oregelbundna féremal som bokhyllor eller
andra stora mébler.

Se till att stativen du anvander stér stadigt pd
underlaget. Om du har en heltdckningsmatta
skall du anvénda spikes som penetrerar mattan
och kan justeras i hsjdled fér att kompensera fér
oj@mnheter i golvet.

UNDERHALL

Hogtalarl&dan behéver vanligivis bara dammas
av. Om du skulle behéva anvénda
rengéringsmedel skall grillen forst tas bort.
Spreja medlet i en trasa och torka sedan av
hogtalaren. Grillens tyg rengéres enklast med en

kladborste.

Undvik att beréra hégtalarelementen, sarskilt
diskanten som ar mycket émidlig.



Description

Drive units

Frequency range
Frequency response

Dispersion

Sensitivity

Harmonic distortion

Nominal impedance
Crossover frequency
Power handling
Max. recommended
cable impedance

Dimensions

Net Weight

DM™601 52

2-way 4th-order vented-box system

1x 165mm (6.5in)
woven Kevlar® cone bass/mid
Ix 26mm (1in)

metal dome high-frequency

-6dB at 50Hz and 30kHz

70Hz - 20kHz + 3dB on reference axis
Within 2dB of response on reference axis
Horizontal: over 40° arc

Vertical: over 10° arc

88dB spl (2.83V, 1m)

2nd & 3rd harmonics
<1% 88Hz - 20kHz (90dB spl, 1m)

8 Q (minimum 4.3 Q)
4kHz

25W-100W continuous info
8 Q on unclipped programme

0.1 Q

Height:  356mm (14 in)
Width: ~ 204mm (8 in)
Depth:  244mm (9.6 in)
6.1kg (13.4 Ib)
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DM™602 52

2-way 4th-order vented-box system

Ix 180mm (7in)

woven Kevlar® cone bass/mid

Ix 26mm (1in)

metal dome high-frequency

-6dB at 43Hz and 30kHz

52Hz - 20kHz +3dB on reference axis
Within 2dB of response on reference axis
Horizontal: over 40° arc

Vertical: over 10° arc

Q0dB spl (2.83V, 1m)

2nd & 3rd harmonics
<1% 60Hz - 20kHz (90dB spl, 1m)

8 Q (minimum 4.3 Q)
4kHz

25W-120W continuous info
8 Q on unclipped programme

0.1Q

Height:  490mm (19.3 in)
Width:  236mm (2.3 in)
Depth: ~ 306mm (12 in)
Q.8kg (21.6 Ib)
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